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PREFACE

The purpose of this thesis is the tramdldion and
annotationd of M 526 in the Harleian Collection in
the British Museum. This menuscript, which wa s exten—
sively used by E.A.Freeman in his great work on the Nor-
-man Conquest, has not been translated before. In 1923
Marc Bloch threw doubt on the genuineness of the

manuscript in his article'in the Analecta Bollandiana ’

XLl "La Vie de Saint Edouard le Confesseur par Osbert
~de Clare". His conclusion in this article was that it
was written by a clever forger about A.D. 1163, or liter,
for Edith, the wife of King Henry the First. Since 1943
several distinguished scholars have attacked the argu-
ments of Marc Bloch. At the moment +he genuineness of
the Ms appears to be practically beyonﬁ doubt.

In my notes on the translation I have tried to point
out the possibility that the present Vita mgy be a hur-
ried combination of a former work, or works, on the
House of Godwin and a work on the life of Kigg BEdward
the Confessor. I have tried +o keep the Hranslation
as close to the text of the Ms as possible. The poetry,
and sometimes the prose, of thé Iatin text is so confused

that I had %o zearrange the text to get g possible meaning

oe

Whenever this was done T mefitioned +this in g notel Other
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interpretations of these parts are possibde.Notes on
different parts of the téxt have been added Ho make
the reading of the translation easy for a reader who
.has some knowledge of this peribd of English history.
I‘Want\to acknowledge gratefully the help which
Professor T.J. Oleson gave me. His stimmlating ent@ﬁu—
siasm started me on a woPk which proved to be often

cvery difficult.
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CHAPTER I
A SHORT SUMMARY OF
 THE LIFE OF EDWARD THE CONFESSOR

The life of Edward the Confessor has been described
by many chrongglers. Their way of recording, sometimes
highly romdticized, sometimes contradictory, has left
us with very few details of his person and of his reign.

;fffff His position in the history of England is remarkable.

Before his reign are the troublesome times of Aethelred

the Bedeless, the Danish invasions, and the rule of
Fing Cnut. After his reign come the last invasion of
England from the North and the Conguest of England by
the Normans. During Edward's reign England found itself
&t peace with the rest of the world if one excepbts some
‘minot disturbances, causd by the Welsh and Scoteh neigh-—
bours. Edwardfs saintly life set him apart from His
contemporaries. A well-known English medievalist states
his opinion in this way:" The King's personality is an

enigma, and different historians have com& to diwers
1

_opinions about his character and ability."
Edward was the eldest of the children of Aethelred II

and his wife Emma of Normandy.2 He had many half%brothers

and half sisters by the second marriage of his mother

to King Cnut. This king had already many children by

“his irregular marriage with Aelfgifu of I\Torthampton.3
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Emma seems %o have been 1 great admirer of Cnut but hag
probably felt little love for her first husband, Aethelred,
It is possible that she had for this reason not much mater-
nal love for the children of her first marriage.4The date

- of Bdward's birth is unknown but may be put soon after

- Emma's marriage in 1008

When Aethelred was hard pressed by the invading Danes

in 1013, he sent his wife and children to France. Edward
and Alfred were brought up at the court oftheir unele,
Richard IT of Normandy. Their presence in Norme ndy formed
a constant threat to the security of the throne for Cnut
and his successors.6Emma left Normandy in»1016, She married
Cnut the following year. It is possible that Edward did not
-meet his mother again +ill 1037, when she was exiled to
Flanders by Harold, or +ill 1041, when he returned +to Eng-
land. His brother Alfred tried to meet Emma for unknown
reasons in 1036, He did not succeed, and met his degth in
- 1037 at the hands of King Harold I, with the posdible

- cooperation. of Earl;Godwin.7King Harthacnuty theson of
Emma and Cnut, succeeded Harold in 1040, He recafied Edwar a
.to England in the following year. The reason for this recall
is not quite clear. It may have something to do with the aél—
ment of the childless Harthacnut, who was to die next yeaxn
Edward may have seemed to him the most popular sweessor

after Mis death,S

Emma's affections could not have influenced King Hartha -



Bdward was crowned at Winchester,

- of his reign.

~cnut to bring Edwerd forward as his successor, as later

.events were to show. When the last son of Cnut died on

June, 8, 1042, popular demand called for the last descen-

~dant. of the House of 5erdic, Edward. On Easter Dgy 1043

9

The. king must have been near the forties whenh e was

crowned;lOClose to thirty years he had spent in Normandy,

living perhaps unobtrusively in monssteries or places

. Tar away. from public life. It is qguite possible that

his. conduct. during the rest of his 1life is a reflection

~of the way he spent his time during his exile. Edward

had a. fondness for Norman priests and foreign wlerks.

Hég had also a great passgon for the hunt. Freeman remarks

that the king was more suited to head a Norman monastery

than to rule England.ll
- Edward's crown was far from secure in the first years

12This fact, combined with his character,

makes it quite possible that he had to be persuadéd to

~accept the crov .151n 1042 there were three other clai-

ments for the English throne: Harold, son of Thorkell the

- Tall, whose wife was Cnut's niege, and Sveinn, son of Earl

Ulf and Cnut's sister Estrith. Another claimant, who based

~his claim on an agreement with Harthacnut, was Magnus

of Norway;14 The last mentioned claimant may lm ve recei-

~ved the support of Emma.lSThe difficulties, coming from
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all these claims, settled themselves after seme years in
favour of Edward. Magnus and Swegen fought over Denmark.
Harold Thorkelsen died shortly after the beginning ef
Edward's reign. In his own land the king faced a power=
ful party of Anglo=Danes, who had acquired their earldems
in the reign of Cnutoléof these Godwin and Siward were the
most powerful. Emma was not favorably disposed to her son
before or after his succession. What part she played is '
not very clear.l7It is significant that in Septembbr EOW3
Edward teook by force possession of her treasury. He gran-
ted her, hewever, to live quietly in Winchester and left
her enough funds to do se according to her rank., From
then on Emma did not play any part in Englishhistory%8
She died on March 6, 1052. /
On January 23, 1045 Edward married the eldest daughter
of Earl Godwin, Edith, prebably for peolitical purposesj:9
The marriage has been surrounded by a halo of sanctity.
The chroniclers and hagiographers recorded Edward'fs vow
of chastity. King and queen were said to have lived a
life of continence in the same manner as Emperor Henry II
and his wife Cinigund a few decades before. I have discuse
sed this aspect of Edwardts life in my notes,quhatever
form of marriage it was, it seems to have been happy
and pleasant te beth, at least, in the last years of

21
Edward?s reign.
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Edward intfoduced, as his motker had done forty
years before him, several Nermans and other foreigners
into England, lost of these were priests or monks., Some
of his clerks came from the Low Countries and Lorraine.
The number of them should not be exaggerated inte a first
Norman invasion as Freeman d@es.22FeM°Stenten and T.J, Ole=-
son preve that 1t was more a case of favorites following
their patron to England when he ascended the threnee23
This introduction of foreigners may have something teo do
with Edward's desire to bring reform to the Church in
Bngland, A desire for ehugch reform was already galning
ground on the Continent,?As?gsge D. Knowles remarked, this

import of foreign elements did not have as its goal a gra=

dual replacement of the native churchmen, or court officials,

25
by foreigners. The weak position of Edward during the first

years of his reign would have made such a policy impractie-
cable. With powerful earls such as Godwin, Siward, and
Leofric in the Witenagemot a purely perscnal rule was
impossible for Edward. That the king called it frequentu
ly may be seen from the list of the Witenagemots given

in Appendix 0 in T.J. Olesen's The Witenagemot in the

Reign of Edward the Confessor.,

The life of Edward has been singularly marked by his
27
fight against the House of Godwin. F.A., Freeman devoted

most of his second volume of The Norman Conqguest to

describe 1t as the battle between the nationalist and

patriotic Godwins against the anti-patriotic Norman clique.



This concept, typical of the mid-nineteenth century, can-

.not be maintained. F.M. Stenton cglls the reason for Ed-

~ward's difficulties the constant rivalries and ambition

28 B. Wilkinson mentions as

for power of the great earls.
as a possible reason the centrifugal forces, repeesented by

the activities of the earls, working against the centripetal

- forces, personified by king and court.QgThe great test of

- strength between Edward and the Hpuse of Godwin came in

the year 1051. It has been aptly called by B, Wilkinson:
"The Crisis of 1051".
The first friction between Edward and Godwin came over

the. euseession of the ailing archbishop of Canterbury,

. Eadsig, who died in 1050, The monks of Canterbury elected

. according to Canon Iaw one of their own, Aelfric, a kinsman

of Godwin. Edward refused confirmation of this dlection

~and appointed the Norman Robert of Jumidges archbishop

. of Canterbury. To meet the wishes of Godwin halfway,

Spearhafoc, an Englishman, was appointed Robert's succes-
sor. in the bishopric of ILondon. When Robert returned from

Rome, where he had received the pallium, he refused to

. consecrate Spearhafoc. Another Norman, Will iam,was appoin-

ted by the king in the place of the Englishman. This situa-—
tion, which was a blow to the power of Godwin, became
explosive in the next few months.

Count Eustache of Boulogne visited King Edward and was

- attackéd by the men of Dover, when his men misb&haved.

Both parties accused each other of having violafed the

0 . .
peace? Edward ordered Godwin, perhaps on purpose bhecause
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Dover was within his earldom, to punish the tovm. Godwin
refused to obey. This refusal brought him %o open rebzl-
~lion against his lord. The royal order may have been used
as a pretext for a test of strength, The facts in the
immediate past must have proved to Godwin that his Position
- after the ecclesiastical arpointments had te come weaker
than he could allow,BlTo this should be added the strong
dislike of Edward towards Godwin for the lattert's suspec-
ted part in the murder of Edward's brother Alfred in 1037,
After,a,display of force on both sides the feelings for

- law and order, or as B.Bilkinson calls it :" the hegin-
ning of constitutional feelings in Englang v 3gwon, and
Godwin saw himself deserted by his own followers, He had +o
Tlee +o Flanders, Eqward hagd trivmphed for the moment, In
the year 1052 the whole situation was reversed. Godwin and
his sons invaded England from Eagst to West., After g show
of force, in which no actual fighting took place, the Eing
and the Godwins were reconciled, Robert, and with him many
of the Normans, fled to France, Robert's place was +taken
by the Englishman, Stigand, a friend of Godwin, During the
- banishment of +the Godwins William of Normandy visited BEf-
ward, and it is possible that some form of promise Tor
William'g Succession to the throne ol England was then
made.az,Edith, BEdward's wife, was temporarily banished

to a nunnery at Wherwell. She returned +to Edward, when



Godwin came back to power, after an absence of less than
a year,

Bo.Wilkinson calls these baffling events the triumph
of the monarch and the nation over powerful and rebellious
earls, and the triumph of the nation over the personal
vindictiveness of an angry and irresponsible monarch.,

F.lM. Stenton concludes that the crisis reduced the Nor-

35

mans to political insignificance. Another possible seclu=
""" tion for the surprising end of this crisis is that it
was constantly in the mind of the earls that a civil war
would inevitably bring an invasion by a foreign partye.

Minor evils were accepted to avoid ghe great major dis=
2
J

asters renewed foreign occupation., Godwin's speedy
return and welcome may have been caused by a runmour
of an impending Danish or Norwegian invasion . What=
ever the cause or the result of this crisis may have
been, it made the position of Edward and England not
easier. Stenton rightfully remarks that it was an encou=
ragement for évery lord, with whom the king was at variance,
The apparent weakness of the English Navy, reduced in
strength by Edward in 1051 when he abolished the here-
geld, made an invasion of the country by a foreign party
very inviting°37

In my opinion it cannot be held against Edward that

under fidch circumstances great deeds were not performed

by him, Historians have called Edward a mere puppet,
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and even an weakling., If this were so, how can it be
explained that England under his rule was practically
free from wars? If the expeditions against the Scots
and Welsh sre discounted one may state that there was
constant peace in his reign. This is a great performance
in a time when the nobles were constantly at eahh other's
throats. Even if the praise has to go to his advisers,
Godwin and Harold, it is still a credit to the King,
who cowld follow or reject their advice. Too many rulers
have become "great" to the detriment of those Whomkthey
ruled, F.M. Stenton cenfirms this opinion,39

Godwin died on April 15, 1053. His son Harold succee=
ded him. After the death of earl Siward in 1055 Tostig,
Harold'!s brother,; became earl of Northumbria. At first
glamce this seems to mean that REdward bullt a great
bulwark against his own authority by strengthening the
power of the Godwins, Tostig, however, was a close friend
of King Edward and Edith, his sister. He stayed most of
the time at the court of the king. In Harold REdward found
a clever politician and a very able commander of the
army, as the Welsh invasionswgggga prove.

It appears that Edward had made at some time or other
a vow to make a pilgrimage to Rome. This may have been
done in imitation of King Cnut, who had gone to Rome

twenty-five years before. It may have been because of

his great devotion to St. Peter, as the Vita remarks.,
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Edward was, however, kept in his kingdom, possibly by

the threats of invasion, objJections from his witan, or the
danger of civil war if the earls were left too long on
their own. Pope Teo IX granted the king to perform a
good work instead of going to Rome on a pilgrimage.
Such a change was often permitted if it appeared later
that special circumstances made it impossible to carry
out the original vow. Edward was ordered to build a new
chureh in honour of St. Peter.4Os great deal of the kimg's
energy in the later years of his reign was directed to-
wards the building of a new church at Westminster.

It seems that a second attempt was made in the years
1054~1057 to settle the succession in a satisfactory way.
In 1054 the son of Edmund Ironside, Edward the Exile, had

been invited to return from Hungary to England. Probably

- because of the wars wk% of the Empire against Hungary

Edward the Exile had postponed his return +ill 1057,
Shortly after his arrival in England he died without

meeting the king. There is a strong suggestion that Harold

- prevented Edward from meeting the Confessor.

In the years 1062-1065 the war against the Welsh was
Tought Wééﬁconsiderable success. This was mainly due %o
the military genius of Harold, who followed "scorched -
earth" tactics in the Welsh territories., When the Welsh
were defeated the victorious Harold sent Edward the head

of Griffith, the Welsh king, and the golden bow of the

Welsh royal warship. The end of these wars saw also a serious

decline of the central power. In 1065 the Northumbrisn
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Revolt broke out.

Edward had been favorably disposed to Tostig, perhsps

~because Tostig's character attracted him, perhaps because

he was influenced by the queen, who regarded Tostig with
the affeetion of an older sister.42 Tostig tuled his
earldom by a thegn from the King's Court and with ideas

of Jjustice and. order which did not suit the rougher nature

~of the Northern people too Well.43 Several reasons, one

~of them a heavy tax imposed on Northuvmbria by Tos”c:i.g,44

brought the dissatisfaction in the earldom to such a height

~that open rebellion broke out in the fall of 1065. The
- rebels chose Morkar, or Morkere, the brother of Rarl

~Edwin of Mercia, to be their earl. They invaded the Mid-

lands and advanced as far as Northampton, where they

joined forces with REdwin of Mercia and a band of Welshmen.
d

. Bdward tried to save Tostig's position. Harold s as

chief-counsellor of the king, negotiated with the rebeds

~in Oxford. The choice was civil war, with a great possi-

bility of inviting an invasion by Harold Hardra=zda,

85

. Or appeasing bthe rebels by giving in to their demands:

Morkar to be their earl and Tostig banished from the

kingdom. Edward wanted %o take strong measures., Harold
was for appeasement, at least temporarily, and found

the other earls on his side. The king had to give in.



. king a matter of the utmost urgency.

A2

" The events of 1065 caused a serious weakening of
the central power. They were probably not the result
of a separatist movement in Northern England, but in
their desire to get rid of Tostig, the rebels chal-

lenged the king's authority. Their success weakened

the power of the crown and strenghtened that of the

earls;461~do not see why F.M. Stenton calls the revolt
of 1065 a combination of strong provingial feelings
With respect for the unity of England. Maybe the
author of the Vita gave the right reason for this

revolt when he remarked that all these troubles were

~caused by the hate of a few nobles.

EBdward died ten weeks after he had to surrender to

the demands of the rebels. He had been ill since the end

pf the revolt. In December Edward was even too sick to

attend the consecration of his great work, the Abbey
and Church of Westminster. It seems that Edward, while

he was dying, appointed Harold as his successor, the

~only possible choice at that moment%S The king died on

January 5, 1066. On the day of his burial, bhe day after

"his death, Harold was crowned "with unseeanly haste".49
_ Stenton makes it clear that the political situation

\oﬁangland made the election and coronation of a @ompetent

50

If contemporary writers, such as tle avthor of the
Vita or Sulchard, did not mention Edward as a possible

Saint of the Church, they recorded already a miraculous

power in his person during his life and &fter his death.
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It did not take long until Edwgrd was considered a
saint by the people, if not yet by the Church. Osbert
of Clare, who wrote the first hagiography of Edward,
‘considers him a saint half a century later. It is
interesting to note that Normans and English kept for
centuries a high regard for the Confessor.Slln 1161
Pope Alexander II, at the urging of XKing Henry II of
England, issued a bull of canonization, by which Edward
was raised to the honour of the altars. His feast day
~is the day before the battle of Hastings, October the
thirteenth,
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ting survey of the legendary history of
Edward. NC, II, App. B




CHAPTER IT
A SHORT CONSIDERATION
OF THE GENUINEBESS OF THE VITA

 The origin of Manuscript 526 of the Harleddn Collection
is obscure. He.R.Tuard edited the s for the first time

in his Tives of Edward the Confessor in 1857 and states

in his introduction that it must have been written towards
~the end of the twelfth century. The author is unknown but
internal evidence indicates that it was written after the
. battle of Stamford Bridge in 1066 and before the death
of Queen Edith Godwinsdaughter in 1074 or 1076. It has
been copied by a careless and rather ignorant scribe,1
~More interesting than the history of the Ms is the
 history of its acceptance as an authentic work. H.R. Tumard
.accepted it as "by far the most valuable from a historical
point of view", and states that "the author lived in the

_bimes of Which«hewrote".2 E.Aes FPreeman used the lis

frequently in his Norman Conquest of England and had no
3

doubts about its value or its genuineness in 8873,
.HMarc Bloch was the first historian who had not only doubis
about the date of the work, but also stated that it was the
work of a clever forger. He expressed this opinion in his

.review of the Iife of Hdward by Osbert &f Clare in Analecta

Bollandisna.? In his article in The English Historical
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‘Review R,W. Southern examines the statements of Marec Bloch,

.made in 1923, in an interesting account of +the Vita. In his

article "First Iife of Edward the Confessor" Southern serbous—

1y doubts the conclusions of Marec Bloch and points out some

. 0f the latter's mistakes. He also suggests a posi%ility that

Goscelin could have been the author of the Vita.SIn the same

year, 1943, #,1,Stenton gives. in his work Anglo-Saxon England

as his opinion, that the Vita could not be used as a valuable
source and authority on the reign of the COnfessor.6 This is
also the opinion of Prof. David Knowles in 1950.7 TeJe. Oleson
had some doubts about the Vita in 1955 without, however, com-
mitting himself. In 1959 he changed his opinion #1d seems +to
have more confidence in +the MS,S The most enthusiastic defiender
of the value and genuineness of the Ms is Eleanor K. Heningham
in her article in Speculum of 1946.,°

It is impossible, and not within the scope of this thesis,
to discuss the different arguments for and against the Vita.
Marc Bloch bases his argument, thaf the work was written at
the beginning of the twelfth century by a clever far ger, on
several facts talen from the text of the Vita. Tre most impor—
tant of these facts are: the knowledge of the author of the
pré%eoy of the green tree in the lgsgt part of the work; the
author has knowledge of only four children of Godwin; the
description of the cure of the scrofuldus woman Ly the royal

toueh, Miss Heningham and R.W. Southern grove that the conclu-



~until now unnoticed.
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clusions of Marc Bloch are based on misrediiing of the
text, wrong interpretation, or unfamiliaéty with facts
10 Both writers come to the same
conclusions: the Vita is not a forgery of someone who

wrote thirty years later to please Matilda-Edith, the

wife of King Henry I; the author lived in the +time he
11

. described. It is perhaps possible to add one more argu-
-ment to Miss Heningham's convincing defense of the @enumine-

. ness of the Vita.

Some historians have noticed that the Vita Aeduuardi

. Regis is not so much a Iife of Bdward as a Iife of the

Godwins with Godwin, Edith, and Harold as the main per-

sons.12 Whenever Edward is described by the author, the

description is very often in connection with the Godwins

~and serves as a means to further the praise and glory
- of this family. In my notes I shall discuss some indica-

. tions in the Vita which may prove that it was composed

long before the present work was written. In my opinion
several facts point to the possibility that fhe Vita, as

we know it from the Ms, is a composition of mne or more

works, written probably before Tostig's bamishment in

1065, and changed later into a work in honour of King

_Edward.l5 From the manner of the composition it seems

that the author had originally intended to décribe

the greatness of the House of Godwin. Up to the Northum-—
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brian Revolt and even some timex after the crowning of
Harold, the author had every reason to exalt the God-
wins. In half a century the formerly unknown Godwins

had made great progress. While Godwin's father was Pro—

- bably an oﬁscure thegn, his Erandson was in 1066 King

oszngland.l4Such a remarkable rise should have called
Dfgin

for an eulogy. The battles of SBmford Bridge and Senlac

changed this situation without any hope for a restoration

of the fortunes of the House of Godwin in England. The

-first purpose of the author's work could no longer be

of any.use %o him. It would &ven be dangerous under William

the Congueror. A " revised editbon " would be hecessary,

It could be dedicated to Queen Edith, the only child of
- Godwin who had survived the evermts of 1066 in England.,
- She was respected by congqueror and conquered alike.15
. The author served the gqueen in a position the nature of

~which is unknown to us. A work, revised in a manner which

would, bring the Godwins together with Edward, would not be

~dangerous. for the writer and please the person who was con—

-nected with both. If this actually happened it must have

been done on short notice,
When we consider the composition of the present Ms we

find the following outline:

Tines 1 - 94

Dialogue between the Muse aRd the Po@t, in which the

- Poet promises to sing the praise of Edward. This he does in

exgetly fourteen lines. FProm then on he devotes almost

double this number to Godwin and his
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. daughter Edith. The author does not leawe in doubt that

the praise of Edith will come first.

_ Tines 95 - 267

The prose story of the riseof Godwin. Edward is intro-

“duced, but only as the protégé of the Earl,

Iines 268 - 289
A short piege of poetry deals with the presents, given

to Edward after his coronation. Godwin's present, the only

one mentioned by name, is described in detail.

Tines 289 - %

The contents of this partéggunknown. One or more leaves
are missing in the ls.
Tines 290 - 332

The author makes a comparison of Godwin's children with
the four rivers of Paradise.
Iines 333 - 498

. Bdward is said to be under foreigg influence. Godwin is

the hero who suffers under the slander of foreigners. Ed-

ward readily believes in this slander,

Tines 499 - 518

A poetical part gives a description of the evil, caused
by slander, and of the ultimate victory of innocence.,
Tines 519 - €16

- Godwin acts unwillingly agaimt Edward and proves to be

- the better person. The wisdom of% the Earl restores peace,
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Lines 617 -~ 659

In a poetical part Godwin is compared to David, while
Edward is compared to Saul, The comparison is not very
flattering tow Edward.
Lines 660 - 819

Harold succeeds his father after the‘latter‘s deaths
Tostig succeeds Earl Siward; Gyrth becomes earl of Rast-
Anglia dn extensive description is given of the pilgrie-
mage of Harold and Tostig to Rome.
Lines 820 = .875

This part contains poetry on the quarrel between Harold
and Tostig. It is followed by a gloomy picture of England,
suffering under the consequences oi this quarrel.
Lines 876 - 1065

Character-sketches of the king and queen are followed
by the great deeds of the Godwins in the Scotch and Welsh
wars, Bdward's peaceful pastimes:yhunting and religious
conversations, are described almost as a contrast. The
churchbuilding of REdward is not planned and execiited with
the same forethought Edith showed in the building of her
church at Wilton.
Lines 1066 - 1110

This is a poetical part which contains an epithalamium
on the church of Edith instead of, as could be expected,
on Edward's great church at Westminster.
Lines 1111 - 1244

A description of the Northumbrian Revolt follows. Yhe

Godwins are defended against possible accusations. Com=
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pared with Harold, Edward displays a lack of statecraft.
Lines 1245 = 1358
This part contains poetry on the disasters of civilx
war, in which brother fights brother. From now on it is
clear to the author that a work of praise for the Godwins
can not succeed.
Linems 1359 - 1612
_______ The last part of the work is totally devoted to Edward
The Godwins are for the first and last time in the back=
ground.
It will be clear from this outline that the Vita Aeduuars

Reqis
,Qi“%é not the Life of Edward. The use of similes wewid

causes the author considerable trouble. In 1 = 9% and

239 =4245 King Edward is compared to Solomon after Davidts
warsy in lines 617= 659 he is compared to Saul in his
persecution of Dawvid. 1In lines 290 - 332 the children

of Godwin are compared to the four rivers flowing from
Paradise, bringing wealth and happiness to the country;

lines

in pdnss 1 - 94 and 290 = 332 Godwin's children will be

the mainstays of the kingdom and the pledges of peacej
these comparisons are abruptly broken offj the author

continues with prophecies of doom, if ever the harmony
among the Godwins is broken.

The author did also not feel certain that the reader
would be able to follow his narrative., He often goes back,
especially in the first five hundred lines. To make the
story clear to the reader, the writer has to use such

words ass supradictus, supra meminimus, praedictus and
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others, He feels that clarification is necessary for the
reader to prevent him from becoming confused. In the
case of CGyrth ( line 733) the author becomes confused
himself and states that he mentioned Gyrth before., This
he never did. The only possibility is that it was done
in the lost parts.

A more careful study of the Ms is necessary., It is
clear after a superficial reading that the work was in

its first conception not meant to be a Life of Edward

[@ff; but the Life of the Godwins., The novis #bdis of line 46
| were needed to join the parts together, parts which
could have been made before 1065. Perhaps the author
left his first work unfinished, when it became clear to
him that the House of Godwin would never have the glorious
future the author had expected. The first ten lines may
be a hint &f this direction.

What could have caused the author to change his work
so abruptly, if, that is, he did change it? As already
mentioned above , there is a possibility that it was the

) . i+orold®s . ,
sudden change in the Godwins'® fortunes in 1066, The events

@ft=r this year would meke it unwise to sing the past
glory of the enemy of the Congueror, After 1066 there
were very few of the Godwins left alive. All the impor=
tant members of this House had fallen in battle. Only
Queen Edith was yet alive. She enjoyed her status of
being the king'!s widow without any interference, till

16
her death almost ten years after the Norman Invasion.
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Edith had. been the author's protector before. His work, as it

“appears. in, the. present Ms, would cerdiinly have her interest.

It is. possible that the suthor did not belong tovthe

_ordained clergy. His biblical quobdtions are few in comparison

with Osbert or with Aelred of Rievaulx. If weg Judge him by
his confused and sometimes faulty classical similes, his
Imowledge of the classics could not have been very great. He
may have been one of the clerks who had come over to England
from Flanders or TLorraine , when King Cnut established more
friendly relations with the Empire. Perhaps he became one of
Edith's followers, when she was educated in the nunnery of
Wilton. It is possible that after her marriage with Edward
he became a member of the gueen's household, in which he may

have been a scribe or clerk, Whatever his position was, he

must have had strong reasons to remain a favorite of the

queen, The best way was a flattering account of her and her
relations.

Wiss Heningham showed in her article that the work is not
a hagiogravhy, as Southern calls it.l7 There are in the Vita
instances of excessive praise and there is also a tendency %o

N . 18
romsticize.

But, as Miss Heningham remarks, others more
famous. than this unknown =mthor, wrote in the same manner

without any serious. consequences to their integrity. Exces—

. sive praise is under cexrtain conditions natural in the human

_character. It is very much noticeable when one reads the obi-

tuaries in the newspapers. There are more instances in the

Vita which indicate that the auther was very human. In my

opinion the Vita has acquired morevalue to the historian by
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adding several clues to the sentiment of the peridd.

The theory of llarc Bloch mainteins that a clever
forger wrote this work in the beginning of the twelfth
century to prove that Edward's deathbed prophecy had been
fulfilled in Henry I and his wife Edith Matilda.l One
may ask:" What does this theory explain?' This theory
asks too much when it %gg%s us to believe in a clever
forger, who uses historical material to show that Edwazed's
prophecy had come true, after the forger spent more than
three quarters of his work in the glorification of a
House whose members did not Fixe any longeguﬁn England.
For more than a generation the Godwins had be@ﬁ%foreigneige
The forger denied himself the very human satisfactioh of
explaining to the reader how the prophecy had come true,
At the same time the forger tgnored two most vital links
in the prophecy: William and his successor.

A theory which maintains that the work was written in
honour of Queen Edith after the defeat of Harold does
not explain the fact that she plays only a minor part
in the Xi§§0211t does not explain the fact that the
greater part of the YEE% is devoted to the House of Gode
win, It does not explain why the husband of Queen Edith
appears sometimes in an unfavorable light. In my opinion ,
and R.W. Southern hints in his article in the EHR quite
often at the possibility,zzthe work was finished before
the decisive battle of Hastings was fought or perhaps

a short time later, when the consequences of this battle

were not yet clear, A work on the House of Godwin would
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be risky for the author if it were written after 1066,
It would be safe, however, to revise it with Edward as
the intended main person . This procedure would also
serve the author'fs purpose: to draw attention to hime
celf with a strong possibility of receiving the queents
favour.,

It will perhaps never be possible to find a definite
proBf for my argument. The only merit it has, is that
it explains more than any farfetched theory., It would
explain the absence of William and the battle of Hastings.
It would explain the last minute hint at the battle of
Stamford Bridhe, the composition of the Vita, and its
strange similes. Later some additions may have been
made, such as the hint of what will happen toc England
if the unity of the four Godwins is broken ( line 324),
or the miracles which happened at Edward's tomb ( lines
1605 = 1612), A satisfactory explanation of the strange

coumposition of the Vita has so far not been given.
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CHAPTER III
THE LIFE OF KING EDWARD
WHO IS BURIED 1IN WESTHINSTER

(The numbers before the lines refer to the correspons
ding numbers of the Latin text in H.R.Luard's ILives
of Edward the Confessor pp. 389=435),

1.

15

The Poet
Oh Muse, rising in beauty and accompanied by thy nurslings,
set free the sleeping house from its long restj The sun,
which has parched the earth, has turned his horses, now
in milder mood, away from the burning Crab under the
western sky. Inflaming Scorpion, the generous sun has extens
ded nightts darkness tc long dreary days. The long rest
of my reed has robbed me of my dquickness of mind. The wax,
turned old, regrets the writer's age. We weaklings, whom
trust in thee used to restore, need more thy help,when

thingslsve falléng down. Come, sister, rise up’i

The Muse

I stand right at your door. Our guiding help keeps the
threshold. ﬁhéther sleep nor drowsiness 1s your company.
Truly, you, whom ill will of so many, raging beyond the
boundaries of any bond,; is pressing with loud barking

all around; you, whose poverty, even while being free,
beats on both sides with constant blows. I wonder why

you sleep and scorn so many things which are pleasant to
you , when we preovide you with our trusted help. Therefore

take up your writing block and pen, soc long ngglected, and
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take down what I order you., Matters,kept for you and
worth relating, deeds of the greatest men, have so far
remained obscure, This matter I assign to you so that
you will be the first to relate them. Whoever may

try later will truly only be second. He will then

tell it by your mouth, fulfiliing the function of a
deputy,gLet your ears be open to this and all the rest

3
will be related to you,

The Poet

Indeed I have noticed long ago to what habit thou

art attempting to bring me back, helpfully reminding
me to be ready. Oh goddess, whatever be thy wishes,
command him, who is ready to sirve thee. If all this
tend to the praises of my lady, to whom thou hast
vowed my service in such a special way, and whom
thou hast reminded to consider more closely with
greater affection what was happening to us. Her heart
full of pity she looked down on me. With pity she gave
me her hand to stand steady and ordered me thus to
stand skeady lest I undergo my wretched fate again.
Our lady is trme to her promise and does not know a
falsehood. While she lives,we live , that is enough,
She directed our steps when she brought us back from

death. She, too, pressed in our fingers the pen we
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we had cast away. We devote this pen now to her, our
40 lady, to be thms famous through the ages. Whatever my
pen tells, be it honour and praise for her. Teach then,
oh Muse, what I must say. Under thy guidance I shall
G follow in the same spirit with the zeal of the student,

as well as I can.

The luse

iffﬁif , Tell us to whom of our patron's servants does our tongue
- sound with more devoted praise? Tc her our music itself
finds new ways of expression. The rhythm of lyre and
45 jubilant zither are mixing tones together in one song
of praise. Euterpe, Clio, and with them Polyhymnia,
celebrate our queen, united with the world, singing
her praise in a perpetual song. While you are living,
you will keep up her praises with the greatest of
50 merit, while we augment her favour by these meansy
Now prophets are no longer and poets have stopped sin=
ging. You will be first to sing the song of fame of
King Edward. Now tell of England's King, fair in his
appearance, goodly in body and nobleness of mind.
Sing how by his coming soon a golden age enlightened
55 his English pbeoples grief was overwhelmed s how after
David's wars a peace under the rule of Solomon hid
our great groans in the river Lethe, and with her

horn of overflowing abundance spread waves of wealth
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xr in untold richness on its own King; how terror of

60 the enemy and swelling anger stayed far away while

such a king, such a leader and protector lived, so

that virtuetls mirror, God's manifold grace shine to

the world, when gray hair is graced by the glory of

a snowwhite colour. You will describe, too, her, who

on his throne of power sits there with him and flourished
at his side. She was to you your hope and help together,
while being his other half and the equal of upright-
ness. She was in character greater and quick in good
advice. Nothing on earth finds itself to them a peer,
One person lived therefore in a twin body. Though your
skill does not egual your affection you will record

this in nobler writing, as 1t deserves. You will also
describe her father Godwin, who is said to have given
more power to earls, outstanding example pf dewotion

in faith. As the Elysian spring alone wefreshes the
Earth with its waters, you will tell how the four rivgrs,
derived from him, enrich the innermost of the country
by their varicus offspring, and fostered at their own
breast many happy events. This heavenly piety supports
The realm of England , while under this earl four of

his children were pledges that this would continue.
Their renowned valour, both of heart and of mind, pro=
tects the state by different resources. You will relate

their uprightness in separéte succession and give to
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each one his own prominent place, which deeds of honour
they have shown by their own special deeds. Alternating
by a full song in a richer tone the deeds of the brothers,

( ors the true deeds) bring a measure by the order of

your work. So that your music is not hurt by a continuous
course, bring every so often your songs from their straight
road, so that the weary page may be revived by variety in

the story ,and the order of events may be open and clearer.

The Poet

Nothing is dearer to me than to sing the praise of those
who help and comfort me, my lady above all. Let us make
ready but in nobler style, and I shall make my Jjourney

in the path of the prose, as you advice.

The Lord's rod of justice had removed all that had
displeased Him in the people by oppression under the
Danes and had given the Kingdom to King Cnut after various
happenings in the wars. Among the new nobles of the con=
quered country, who were summoned to the side of King
Cnut, was Godwin, whom we have already mentioned before,
Very cautious in his advice as well as very zealous in
military matters, he had been approved by the king hime-
self. By the regularity of his conduct Godwin was very
dear to all persons, as well as to the king himself. He

was unequalled in his capacity of doing work constantdy,
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and because of his ready friendliness and gay manners

he was beloved by all. When certain matters in his own

kingdom, and the settling of some strife there, called

the king back to Denmark = when the king was absent

105 some had rebelled against him and unrestrained_ had pre=

pared to shake his power off their neck - Godwin stuck

unwaveringly as a vassal to his king through the whole
o journey. His prudencey his constant work , his bravery

in war, the vigour of such a great noble were so well

known to the king, as well as his wisdom in speech,that

110 King Cnut had decided by himself thaty, if he could attach
him more closely to his person by whatever fitting office,
Godwin would be a great asset to the governing of the
recently acquired land of the English., When Godwin had
been tried out in this way for some time, King Cnut
accepted him in his secret councils and gave him his sis=
ter in marriage, When Godwin returned to England, and

115 had ruled in a most beneficial way over almost the whole

country , the king made him an warl and his tutor. After

he had obtained the highest place by such a great honour
Godwin did not become proud , but gave himself, as much
as he could, like a father to all citizens. He did not
lo@se Bhe mildness, which he had acquired since his boy=
120 hood. Indeed, he had, as if implanted by nature, always
the same careful attention towards his subjects, as well

as among his equals. From whatever place deeds of injustice
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right and the unréady law would be restored in him,
For all this Godwin was not considered a master, but
all the citizens of the land wherished him as a father,
To such a man then were sons and daughters born, not
degenerated, but distinguished by the same virtue as
their parents., While bringing these children up he
acted with the same zeal and by the same virtues , by
which means he likewise prepared a safeguérd and a
help for the future rule of the country. And because
our intention is directed on this, that the upright=
ness of those, whom we have mentioned before, will

not be hidden te all who will live later, we will

by means of our story keep,what has to be told, in its
proper pldee, and we will describe all that, which
should in the first place not be omitted, in its right
order and in an explanatory and compact manner.

While King Cnut , whom we mentioned before, ruled as
king over England, Godwin became famous in the king's
court amébng the highest nobles in the land. Acting
with the same wise conduct he stood always firm, What
he had written, stayed written. What he undid, every=
body knew should have been undone, His power waxed
mightily under the protection of the king till He, whp
gives power as He wills, cut off the king and his whole
progeny. I sald, He cut them off, because the Lord had

kept in his seed him whom He promised the scourge of
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Engiand,7Like a father, who, after having punished his
children; is again appeased, gives them affectionately
all the gifts he had taken away before and caressing
them shows himself to those who had turned to him with
their prayers, so the goodness of our Lord saved the
English after the heavy burden of His punishment. For
He showed them the flower, kept from the old stock

of the former kings, so that they would wish hih back
for the kingdom, and for their own good. He restored
also their strength and revived their spirits. But this
was not given to them all of a sudden or by an uncertain
event. The great goodness of the Lord was shown in
clear prophecxzies, so that all were expecting him, Was
it not said in the pfbhet’s word in this manners¥ Before
I had formed thee in the belly I knew thees; and before
thou camest out of the womb I sanctified thee".8 Without
doubt such a prophecy was also given in this case.

When the royal spouse of old King Aethelred was preg=
rant the whole country swore that they would see in the
child their lord and master and the king, who would
reign over the whole land of the gnglish if a male child
would come out of this pregnancy@/The voice and will of
God agreed with the wish of the people because He had
waited to do more glorious deeds in time of blessing even
if He punished them in other times of adversity. When
the boy was born he would show himself worthy to be the

blessing of his country. When he would be raised to the
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throne of his father'!s dominions he would still the
whirlwinds of the preceding storm by the serenity of

his rule, After he had held the land in peace,all the
horrible desoclation and the results of the invasion
would fade from memory. When the Danish invasions broke
locse over the country,the boy was taken to his relations
in France, so that he would spend his years of childe
hood with themalolt was also done that he might not be
swept away by the waves of such a destruction, and that
a boysse long expected by his English people, might

not perish in that time, When these days of sorrow and
weeping had passed away and by the grace of God the

days of mercy, so long and eagerly expected, had arrived,
it was fulfilled what was destined in God's pity: "He
will regard the prayer of the destitute, and not despise
thelr prayer. This shall be written for the generation
to come: and thﬁ people which shall be created shall
praise the Lord, llWhile this weeping was done among

the people of England over the destruction of their

land and throne, Bidthwold, belogved by God, of holy
memory, bishop of Wilton, wept also over his peopleol2
He wept, I say, and in this way sought to win Rzmm
God's pity and mercy on such unhappy people. Watching
and fasting at night he did penance at that time in the
monastery of Glastonbury, and, worn out by this long

penance, the man of God fell into a deep sleep. In his

sleep he saw among the Holy of Holies St. Peter, the
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first among the Apostles, This Apostle consecrated a
well-formed man king. He dedicated this man to a chaste
life and determined the years of his reign to an exact
length of time, When, however, this man wanted to know
who would rule after him, St., Peter answered him: "The
rule over the English belongs to God. After you He has
provided a king according to His own Wishes"el3

While then the clemengy of God, freely giveqjcame
to the country and the rejoicing over their delivery
from foreign rule returned to the léng suffering English,
Earl Gedwin, whom we mentioned before, insisted most
strongly that the people should take back their own
king to the throne, which belonged to him by birthright.
Because Godwin was considered by all as a father they
listened to his fatherly advice. With great festivities
and rejolcing of all the people, earls and bishops were
sent to fetch the king. They brought him back success=
fully and the king was received with eagerness by all
his people. Raised on the royal throne, he was consecra~
ted the anointed of God in the church of Christ in Canter-
bury. Everywhere he was welcomed and acknowledged by
faithful promises oflgbedience, as well as by promises

of faithful service. He was praised by all, because

a firm rule had come back in the homeiand, and¢ in this

change of fortune all offered their solemn thanks to

the Highest King. Not only the people of England, ®o
whom this grace of heaven had been given, rejoiced but

alsc the neighbouring lands in all Gaul were happy with
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them. The leaders of these parts were pleased by such
good news and hurried to send their envoys with friendly
messages, to request friendshig and peace from such

a great king,l First of all, Henry himself, the Emperor
of the Romans, who had married the sister of this same
King Edward by the name of Gunhild, réjoiced, when he
learned that Edward had been placed on his father's
throneol6 He sent his envoys to pledge mutual friend=
ship and gave presents which displayed his imperial
generosity, befitting such a great lord of the world.,

At the same time he gave and sought peace and friend-
ship for himself and his subjects. The King of France,
also named Henry and related by close kinship td this
King of the English, and who rejoiced greatly at the
same news, made a treaty with Edward through his envoys,
as was wished by friends of both sidesul7Even the King
of the Danes, notwithstanding the fact that he was
separated by the great distance, which the waves of

the Ocean put between them, sent his envoys, who arrived
after a long and tiring journey over land and sea and
asked for his friendship and peace°18He took Edward for
his father and put himself and his son in all matters
under Edward's authority. Ordered by the King of England
to give his promise to keep the peace, he swore this
under oath and confirmed it by giving hostages. The

other followers of these kings, all of the very powerful

earls and highranking leaders, approached him by means of
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their messengers, and asked him to be a frisnd and master
to themselves and their subjects, and promised him their
faithfulness and their subjection. Royal gifts were sent
by the king himself to each one to show The eminenee
of his state and title. Such gifts, the number of which
was never egualled by any king or high-ranking noble,
were sent to the leading nobility of France by the most
outstanding and most noble of all kings, Edward of Englandj
and this was done sometimes yearly, sometimes without
interruption,l9

Since he was given by God'!s Providence in the begine
ning of his reign such great wisdom and grace, thatmy while
the whole land of Britain rested in peaceful dquietness,
and was also at peace with the extreme islands of the
neighbouring kingdoms, it seemed as if in This king
was renewed that great gift of God's favour, which after
the warlike rule of Pavid, had curbed the terror of
battles, and had given to the son of David, Solomon,
who succeeded him, a reign of glory and peace. After
all warlike movements had been thoroughly extinguished,
he would , because of this, live in quiletness, rule his
people with benignity, and surpass in great measure all
the other kings of the earth by his wealth and by his
fame in the whole world¢2OLet us not forget his appearance
and character. He was a very becoming person. His height
was not too obvious, His hair and beard were prominent
by their milk-white colour. His face was full and pink

of skin . His hands were slim and snow=white with long
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without blemish. He was & man of royal aDPPEearance .
With & constant seriousness he was pleasant in cha-
pacter . While his looke were humble, he met every-
body with agreeable courtesy. 1f, however, something
aroused him, he would appear with a lion-like wrath,
21
but would never show his anger by swearing. When
different people would ask him favours, he would
give pleasantly and refuse in the same way, and he
would refuse in such manner that the benevolent
refusal would look like & gift, freely given. In
olles he would really act hs'king and

gubllic ascenm

master but in private life he would deal with his

people as 1f he were a companion, stil

preservingg

b

however, the majesty of a king. He impressed on his
22
bighops the worthiness of the service of God, .and

sl

on his men the worthiness of the secrets of the law.

He would admonish them to act according to the wo_rthi-
ness of this gervice, ordering the judges of the court
and the councillors of the counegl that they should

settle all cases in a Jjust way so that honesty would
have the royal protection, and evil, wherever it would
bregk out, weuld have his egual condemnation., While
unilt laws were rooted out and just laws were insti-

tuted by wise counsel he made the whole land of Britalin

& heappy country, which a plous king ruled by the grace

The world expresses now its apprecistion by bursting
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by bursting forth in praices. Let your music resound

270with me ites Jjoy over all events. iWhat glowing light

rom heaven has now begun to shéine for +the English

e

their hearts. With what a Joy elso have the jubilant

nobles celebrated these gatherings, while they were
cagerly brinzing their presents s acknowledged thelr

xing end their great protectori Indeed they gave much,
but truly the sreat cuslities c

led all in the following zZifts :Ee gave a great ship
with the structure of its sides such that it wasg lonz
ite points. It lay in a bay of the
TLames, Its wide sides provided for nuwmerous seats,
Midships the top of the mast locked dowvn. It gave room
for two hundred warriors ready for attack standing

25
by tens. 4 gzolden lion protruded from its ctern.,

the sgeas , extending upwerds out of the prow, and
spat a fleame with o three~-forked tongue out of its

mouth. A4 noble purple adorned the suspended sally on

which were painted the various

deed

N

®
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of the Iathers,

a

end taught many things , the ware of noble kings,

L

which they e wide stretches of a tur-

bulent sea. With wide extended wings,glowing with
{oRER Ve &

£old,a mast, heavy with sail, rer
27.28
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And to that matter which we are now relating and
to those which we are narrating in this story..
This earl, happy in his offspring and blessed
in his ancient descent, gave pledges of peace to
England by means of his four children.2 First came
that jewel, that lover of different virtues, in
the midst of his reign: Rdith , a daughter worthy
of such = greatagarl, her father, and also worthy
of hef royal husband, she, by whose wise counsel
peace kept fifﬁ everywhere during his reign anaﬁor
whose sake people were careful that the pledge of
peace was not broken. Oh Paradise} Thus ﬁyou 5ring
forth in four streams from your fountain by hidden
signs sufficient water for the whole world so that
they favour the conditions of life for animals and
man. The children,brought to life together from her
womb, are praising her strongly after a different
birth of a varying sort in body, voice, pléce,
and size, in time and in movement. One part goes
up in the sky by remaining in the higher spheres
and keep the hope of its kind warm in a.nesﬁ,built
in a high tree. The other part,as a hostile devourer,
goes swimming for deep parts briﬁing injurges of
their own sort. It hangs by its mouth holding the
parental body,while after some time the life =
bringing breath of life creates a new being from

30
a non-animated mother. Being freed it applies
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itself from then on to its plundering. What heavenly
order has made such a blessed world that these rivers
lead their course in such a way that each serves its
purpose and in such 2 manner this arrangement serves
the Barth itself by febiility. The glowing lilies will
smile in the middle of the fields. The caperbush will
glow with golden-haired filaments in reddish shine

on the plains. The Spring will decorate in like man-
ner the meadows with 1igusteré*in a purple hue. Lofty

oaktress will look down in the piercing light on

320 widely stretched fields and underlying grounds, while

325

330

)

bees.feed in swarms, flying over hills and fields
overflowing with honey. Thanks to your work, oh ant,
you wiliﬂbe afraid in your house, but you will be
free of car@¥ But what if hostile envy will break up
this peace,3%hen whirlwinds will have shaken all,

Oh what a ruin will then follow. The unhappy Barth
will again have its former Chaos. Broken from their
roots high cypresses will be torn down. The towering
pines will crash with their tops broken. The lofty
cedar will fall, while everywhere its branches will
droop. Whatever precious thing it had favoured in a
particular fold, this madness will pile up what has
been taken Violently through hostile towns as gifts
for countries which are even more completely unpleagint@

A liguster is an European evergreen.
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The order of this story has by necessity regihired to
find out certain facts which happened before, so that
the contents of what happened afterwards will not deviate
from the required truth., When King Edward, of holy memo-
ry, whom we mentioned before, came back to his country
from France, many people from the same country, men
of not ignoble descent, followed him. The king, seeing
that he had control of the government, kept them with
him and enriched them by very many nonours. H%made
them regular members of the secret counchl and masters
of all matters in the royal palace., Among them happened
to be a certain abbot, by name of Rodbertus, who had
been head of the monastery of Jumiéges at the other
ﬁﬁdé of the sea,35This man above all others, they said,
assisted the king in his secret council., By his advice
very many worthy, but also unworthy things happened
in the kingdom, as the world is under different circume-
stances. When the bishop of London departed, he succeeded
by the king's favour to the throne of this bishop, and,
having obtained the power of this great advancement, he
plunged himself deeper than necessary in the administaation
of a series of royal counsels and acts. Indéed, he went
even so far as it is writtam: Evil communications corrupt
good manner§? By continuous congversations with this

bishop the king began to disregard more useful counsels,




355 From this followed, as it is usually the case, that the
guilt of a stranger offends more nobles of a kingdom.
From such causes his government began slowly to be dis=
turbed because, when the former possessor of a position
had died, some wanted to have the vacant seat of honour
for their own peorle while others tried to get it for
strangers. While the court was thus agitated by this

360 fury, Eadsig, the archbishop of Canterbury,died°37ln the same
church of Christ, however, a certain monk had grown up
Aelriic by name , who had been brought up from early child=-
hood in the monastic discipline, and was related to the
family of the above mentioned Godwin, He was, a man of
diligence in the matters of his age, gifted =Xzwm with

365  very great wisdom in temporal administration, and also
not less belogved by his religious commnity. The sons
of the whole church, as well as the monks of his monase
tery, requested that he would be appointed archbishop, and
they elected him by common goodwill and claim of election
to be placed over them. They sent their request also to

370  the above mentioned Godwin, who, by royal favour, ruled
in their part of the kingdom. They reminded him that
the elcted was of his own kin and asked him to approach
the king out of affection for his kinsman, They asked
him, too, that the king would confirm the election as
archbishop of him who had been brought up in fhe;same

church and whom they had elected according to the
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canonical rules. The famous earl promised to do this
faithfully as far as it was within his power. He ap-

proached the king and made him acquainted with the

request %Hd the #lection at the ecclesiastical
chapﬁeruJSBut because the pious king was, as we have
mentioned kefmrz already, more inclined to listen to
the other side, the same earl was frustrated in the
undertaking of this request. Rodbertus moved to the
church of Canterbury after he had relinguished his
see in London, and became archbishop by the bene=
volence of the king while the children of the whole
church protested against the injury done to all their
effortse.

His wish at last fulfilled, this same archbishop
now began, after he had obtained the dignity of this
very great honour, to annoy and opprose the earl with
all his power and might. Because he stood in such a
high place with the king, by virtue of the respect
the king had for this highest of offices, and by his
position as confédential adviser, he attacked the
earl by means of his repeated advice to the king.
Meanwhile he made it @ifficult for him, who was eXw
posed by his prosperity, by means of several injue=

ries. It happened to add towards the storing up of

feelings of hate in the bishop towards a Just cause,

that certain lands of the earl were close to certain
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lands which belonged to Chiﬁstchurch° The quarrels
between them were numerous, because the bishop claimed
thatvthe earl had invaded the lands of the archbishop
and held them ﬁg the injury of the btishop in his right
of pessession. The active earl, however, withstood
this heedlessly furious bishop in a peaceful manner
for the sake of the king's honour, as well as because
of an inborn habit of people that they do nothing in
a hurry or with ease,but by experience they expect
that after consideration most things which are noticed
to be speediﬁg ahead,will by thems@kves either dissolve
or disappearolThe injuries done to the eari, however,
inflamed some of his people so seriously, that even
his orders could not prevent them inflicting, time

and again, serious damage on the bishop. When the
bishop founghgit, as far as he was concerned, it did
not make him quiet, but added madness B® madness ,

and by all efforts he turned the mind of the king
against the earl and persuaded the king to believe
that by guile the earl tried to fall upon th§2king,

as once he had done upon the kingt's brother. This

has not been stated yet because the story did not

give an opportunity for this, King Edward had a brother

3
by name of Alfred. After the death of King Cnut, the

stepfather of both brothers, Alfred had invaded England

with very few French warriors in an imprudent way.

A certain Harold, one of Cnut's sons, not from the
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same mother, as it is said, had succeeded him on the
throne, while the Danes were still holding England in
those days)and held it subjugated. He was a man, as
they say, of immoderate character and of no good habits,
Irying to obtain the throne of his father, Alfred acted
incautiously and, they say, was taken prisoner by the
order of the above mentioned king and tortured to death.
His companions were disarmed by guile. Some of them
were put to death and the rest of them were given as
slaves to the victors. Rodbertus, the archbishop, had,
as we told already, mentioned tc the king that the
crime of his brother's murder and the whole disaster

of his companions,; had been committed on the advice

of this same celebrated earl, because at that time,

as We have mentioned already, the earl was the chief-
councillor in the royal council. The archbishop per-
suaded the kingg as much as he could, that the earl
intended to cause in the same manner the downfall

of King Edward, his son-in=law. By continuous persuasion
he got so far that the king believed this to be more
than likely.

While the king was unduly disturbed by these events,
all the ruling nobkles from all over England and all the
earls came together in the royal palace at Glouceszgr.
Wherever he complained of these everts, the accusation

of such a great crime against the innocent earl was
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carried further and further. When the earl received
information about these facts from certain faithful
friends, he requested the king's peace, after he had
sent messengers, and offered in vain to clear himself
of the crime brought against ham s according to the
law. The king had Already made up his mind considering
his belief in this crime to such a degree that he would
not listen to one or other propzosition of purgation.
Fhere had come also to the meeting Siward, the earl of
Northumbria, in the Danish langiiage named Digara, which
means strong% There was also Earl Leofric, a certainly
very distinguished man and very devoted to God. There
was also Alfgar, the son of the same earl Leofric.
While all of them struggled unnecessarily to bring this
horrible accusation before the court, the royal court
was transferred from the palace to London. The earl,
who was innocent,and felt secure in his own conscience
to be free of suchagreat & crime , came from the oppo=
site side with his people and established himself oute
side the city on the river Thames on the side of his
own hall., From there he sent envoys again and requested
that the king should start a preliminary examination
of his innocence, and proposed that he would be prepared
in every way to give satisfaction to the king under the
law and beyond the law at the pleasure of the king's
will ., Stigand, who was in those days bishop of Win-
chester andq%ater archbishop of Canterbury, worked for

this cause. He was mediating between both parties. The

day of judgement was delayed so that the king could make
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Rodbertus worked hard in a hostile way against the
interest of the earl. At long last, as the result of
this work, the follfwing decision against the earl
was given by the king in this impossible question ,
with which they dealts He can only hope for peace
from the king when his brother and all his companions
are restored alive to the king, and restored also

in the same condition those goods which have been
teken away from them, while they were alive, or after
they were killed . When the earl saw that his cause
was forced by the actions of his enemies in & for him
impossible situatihon, he pushed the table over, which
stood near, while bishop Stigand , Whﬁ was the bringer
of this announcement, wept ove:t;wpuch° 8When they had
climbedugn horseback, he took quickly the road towards
Bosham. /After his ship had been made ready he was
forced to go in exile, while he faithfully and with
tears in his eyes entreated Xhzxmmxid that he would
direct the king'!s life and course on the sea and in
his exile in such manner Jjust as he had been faith-
ful to his lord King Edward and had stood free from
all that, from where the reason for such great hatred
had comeeso

After he had pleaded in this manner his innocencey

while all with him wept, he arrived with his wife,
51

his childreny, and all that they could carry, while

helped by a wind from the right direction, there,

where he wanted to go, that is to say, at an old
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friend of the English people, €ount Raldwin . But even
then the archbishop did nct want to stop and his madness
still prevailed. With as many armed men,; as he could find,
they went out from the royal palace to follow the earl
during the whole night, so that they could lay hands on
him, if he could be taken within the limits of the king=-
dom°53Godfs grace prevented this, and it inflamed this
bishop to still greater madness. With the purpose that
none of the earld&s family should be left at the king's
side he directed all his plans towards procuring the
management of all matters of the country, so th&t even
the gueen, the daughter of the earl, would be separated
from the king, iomething against the law of the Chrise
tian religion.,5 It is true that the king did not oppose
this plan but he set a limit to the matter of separation
by giving his queen the honorable consideratibn, that
she should wait in the monastery ( nunnery) of Wilton,
where she had been brought up, till all these great
troubles in the kingdom had subsided. With royal honours
and with a great retinue, but also sad of mind, the
dueen was brought to the walls of this convent, where
she waited for the day of delivery from her troubles,
for the most part of the year in prayers and in tears.
This sad event affected the feelings of all who lived

in the palace more profoundly, and it hurt even more
than the départure 6f the earl. And no wonder. She was,

if we may call it so, a moderating influence in all
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royal councils and the originator of all honorable
measures because she prefesred all that which was
good for the king, far above praise and all Fforms of

wealth.

Sing, sister iuse, a sad song about all this: how

this man of God, who was called before the clear foun-
tain of Paradise and was well-known for his faithful
heart, was now disturbed by the fiith of Scylla's
poison. While no¥ guilt of crime had preceded such a
great offense, why then did the burden remein with

him? Punishment, which they do not degserves for
guilt,oppresses many ppople. Hence it proves more clear-
1y worthy of merit, who have repulsed this terrore The
more faithful somebody is proved to be,the more he

is marked to bear greater burdens. Do you read of Susanna,
full of merit of life, who was led away to be stoned 5
when she refused,because of her pure mind ,to commit

the sin demanded of her? Or do you not omit the boy

of the Hebrews who was afraid to sin and s relying on
heavenly duty, suffered and bore the burden of sin?

Our Lord Himself, born of a true virgin, came down

to us without any sin. ®ven so, He withdrew not from

punishment of this world, but suffered more. As full

is this modern world of them as their ancient day.

57

A thousand examples can often be given,
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The famous earl Godwin was then received with great
520 honour by Count Baldwin himself , Be it by right of an
0ld agreement or for meason of a bond established by
many services given by the same earl. These thinggadhappﬂned
during the wedding of his son Tostig , when he had
chosen Judith as wife, a nieve of that famous King REdward
525 and a sister of the above mentioned Baldwin. By these
facts it happened that, undeservedly, after the cup of
joy he also had to drink the cup of grief. Then his sons,
Harold and Leofric,62rossed the sea to Ireland, so that
they could avenge the injury done to their father, after
they had brought a military host froﬁ there, This uproar
530 in the land of England happened around the Calends of
October, and they were given winterquarters by Count
Baldwin in Flanders while the others were given the same
by King Diarmid in Ireland. Because he was, as we stated
already, regarded by the whole country as a fat#her, the
rumour of his flight alarmed suddenly the heart of the
535 people. They considered his absence, or his flight, a
disaster for themselves, the ruin of the English people,
and, above all, the downfall of the whole country. That
is why whoever could go into exile after him considered
himself lucky. Some went after him, some sent messengers
to say that they were ready, if he wanted to return ,to
540 have him back in the country, even if it had to be by
force, to fight for him, and , if need be, they were wil=

ling to die for him as well, And all this did not happen
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in secret or privately, but openly and in public, not
only by a few people but almost by all the native people
of the country6% Even while the whole country longed for
him, this man was so remarkable in faith and noble in
character, while he was stricken with such a disgrace,
that he still attempted to obtain peace and pity from
his master the king, and asked that it would be permit-
ted to him to come before the presence of the king

by the king's grace, and free himself from the accusa-
tions against him according to law. The King of France
also tried to obtain this for love of Godwin after
sending his envoys from his palace. The same Count of
Flanders, with whom he spent the winter, tried to
persuade tThe kingé? ut they all suggested this wikhout
any effect. The malice of the evil ones closed the ears
of the pious king.

When the vigorous earl saw that he was falsely attacked,
and that the group of evildoers did not give him access
to any law for his defense, he remembered his old valour
and all his work of his youthful years. When it was
almogt midsummer, he prepared a great fleet in the river
Yzer ? took tox the sea, and, with a favorable wind
blowing from tgﬁ Bast, he landed in a harbour on the

English coast. All the English from East and South-
England, who could do so, ran to meet the fleet. I say¥

they ran, all of them, as sons will do to meet their

felig-cxpected father. At the same time his two above
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mentioned sons, aroused by this news, came from Ireland
with a great naval force. They laid all the land waste
by sword, plunder, and fire6 from the borders of the
West=Britons and English to the place where the earl
had landed., There was great joy between father and
brothers to see each other back again, and to boast
over work, done by each of them, and the daﬂgersi they
had gone through, The sea was covered with ships and
the skg was 1it up by the glitter of their arms. After
the soldiers were strenghtened in their purpose by
mutual encouragement, they sailed along the coast of
Kent and, as they say, entered the mouth of the river
Thames with a long line of ships.

When the king heard of the news of this violent inva-
sion of his kingdom, done without his consent, he came
to London with as big a military force as he could
gather even if he could not believe those who brought
the news. He tried to prevent the taking of the town
to which Godwin moved as he was in a vigorous mood of
very resolute activity. But the whole city came to meet
the earl to help and defend him, and when he arrived,
the people acclaimed him eagerly as in one voice.
Because this sentiment furnished the earl with greater
strength, many of his people encouraged him to attack
even the king. The faithful earl, devoted to God, shrank

from this as could be noticed from his words and his
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orders, He said, "While I have today in my heart the
proof of faithfulness I would actually prefer death,
rather than to perform or to have performed an unseemly
or evil deed, or thaty while I am alive, I would permit
that such a deed would be done against my lord and king',.
While all were strongly moved by such a noble gesture

he fell on his knees at the sight of the king, after
first laying down his arms, and entreated him humbly

in the name of Christ, whose image he carried on the
crown of the kingdom on his head, to allow him to

clear himself of the crime of which he was accused,

and after being cleared, to be given the peace of the
king's grace. The kipg's hand was thus forced by pity and
by the earl's apology. The earl was also stronger in
arms, as he certainly saw for himself, if the earl
wanted to use them. This was especially evident because
the king was deserted by the flight of the archbishop

and many of his own men, who were afraid of the sight

of the earl., These men were clearly the cause of this
violent gomwotion. The king was also overcome by the
prayers of those who, while humbly kneeling down,
entreated him to consent. He went down to his palace, to=-
gether with the earl, after his arms had been handed back
to the latter. There, a little while later, when his
emotions had calmed down and he had taken counsel

with his advisers, he offered
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a kiss to the earl, and forgave him all his offences.

He granted him, as well as his children, his royal favourl

fully. Later, when some time had passed, they sent an

escort to the monastery of Wilton with equally royal

splefidour, as was befitting, and the queen , the daughter

‘ 70
of this earl, was boought back to the royal bedroom 4

She came back as the clarity of the sky is brought
back after clouds, dense with rain and storm, have fled
away, or as when the gay brightness of the sun returns.
In the same way it happened after the kingdom was
cleared from all this commotion. After such a great
danger was avoided without any blcodshed by the Wi§%m
of the ear17f a great feast was celebrated by fhe

inhabitants of the palace, as well as by the whole

country.

Oh Muse, make also melodious melodies in flowing verse,
you, who art happy so long with me over so great an
agreement in matters. David, the strong, was sb,qhen
he knew how to save his ﬂ%g Saul. Whenever that spirit
of evil, sent by God, took hold of the king, it with=-

72
drew, when the zither was played. What work of love

serves the skillful player! Awfyl distress flees ,
when the lyre is played. From then on the royal son-in-

law has conquered the wars in a strong manner, gathering

the foreskins of people as a reward for his bedroom.
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Chosen in the ancient halls of kings, he stands forth
consplecuous, bearing military honours second only to
the king. For Whom honour has accumulated, faﬂpim has
also accumulated envy in equal strength. As a result

of the worthiness of David came one after e another
the plots of King Saul, which the experienced warrhor
evades,; more prepared to flee | soqthat the trouble
will solvef its@kf in his favourer] And therefore David
remains in obscurity, hidden, while he fears Saul's
plots. Envy devises still more often the same plots
ggainst him who had fled away. Gody however, is
defending his David faithfully, and delivers the king
into his hands. David is devoted to the king with such
goodwill that he decides to spare CGod's anointed. While
thousands of armed men are placed over suspected places,
Saul looks for David, whom a rock holds in its hollow
chamber. Saul's bowels start to move and he enters fob
this reason alone into this cavern without knowing

that he, whom he prepares to kill, is hiding there.
"This is the day", said David's companions,twhen

it is given to you, if you wish, to take your revenge
on this enemy, who has been raging against you forzx so
long. Do not deley to kill him, Pull out your sword.,

If you do not want So do it, we are certainly willing.",
"God does not want %x, said David," that our right

hand should destpoy God's anointed. Stand away from

him, I command you, and desist quickly of your plan,
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645 We do nct capture him, but the Judge above us is
testing us. Therefore I shall be proved more devoted
to the anointed. Let him race to his death by his own
hands, or by the hends of the enemy. May the right
hand of Him,’who makes the thunder, preserve us without

H

650 being guilty. When he had gaid this, he cut privily
7

the skirt of Saulfs robe. David, who was safer now,
cried after him, who went out, &nd toldsggi that he
had had the opportunity to kill him, In the same
manner David travelled through widely scattered
camps., When later the king rested in a deep slumber,
Aby§ai, who was then alone in the company of David,

655 prepsred to slgy Saul , when he was master of the
king's life. But David was disturbed in the same manw
ner gnd taught the reverence of faith so that Saul
would not perish under his hend, whom the oil of the
sacred chrism had made a sacred person. See how David,
so strong in hand, shrank back from the temﬁétion

te kill his king and continued to display the same

668 peaceful spirit to Saul.

660 Then the earls and his sons were reconciled with
the king and the whole country rested again in peace
of tranquillity, this earl, of happy memory, died in
the second year after these events. The people felt
grief at his funeral and they remembered him by sighs
and constant tears as their father and the guardian

665 of their country. He was buried with fitting honours
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in a monastery Which7Was called 0ld Winton, after they
had given to this church many gifts for embellishing
it, and the prqceeds of lands for the redemption of
his sou1°76Harold9 his son, elder in birth and out-
670 standing in wisdom, succeeded him in his earidom by
royal favour, By this fact the whole flock of the
English nation breathed again with hope towards com=
fort and consolation. In strength of body and in his
spirit towards the people he stood forth like another
Judas Maccabeus. A friend of his people and country,
he took part in his country's changes of fortune more
675 strongly than his father and followed his footsteps
in patience, compassion, and in f&iendliness by obliging
deeds., Furthermore he threatened as a Jjust soldier all
ti:ose who made a disturbance, all thileves and robbers,
with the anger and the grim look of a lion. Shortly
afterwards the earl of Northumbria, Siward, whom we
680 mentioned before, died and was buried in that church
which he himself had erected 1in the name of the bles=-
sed king and martyr, Ola§,780hiefly by the work of
his friends and the position of his brother Harold
the earl, and his sifer the queen, and while the king
did not object because of the cocuntless services he

685 had faithfully done, Tostig, a strong man, gifted with

great wisdom and ingenulty, received Siward‘'s earldom,

Because the opportunity presents itself, we want to make
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more thoroughly known , as far as our limited genius
permits, something about these two brothers: their
life, their character, and deeds, for the knowledge

690 of those who will follow after us. We do not consider
that we want to do this without a good reason, be it
for the good order of this work, or be it so that they,
who follow later in the future, may have some good
examples to imitate. Both men were strong and hand=
some in body, and as we concluded, not unequal in

695 strength and courage,8lBut the elder brother Harold was
taller in stature and given more to unlimited labour,
to be awake at night and to abstain longer from food,
with a very subtle mind and readier in wisdom. I
believe that he considered it more worthwhile to bear
ablises, because it was not easy for him to strike,
and alsoc not easy for him to avenge himself on a citizen
or fellow-countryman on any occasion. Sometimes he

700 would communicate his plan of work with whomever he
considered faithful, and scmetimes he would delay it,
if it seemed necessary to the earl, so that@%ertain
people it appeared to be less profitable to his own
‘interest. But who will accuse one or the other of the
vice of dashing into something, or of levity, a marn,

705; born from Godwin as father angzbrought up in his

discipline and in his school? Barl Tostig was gifted
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with a geave and wise restraint, and a manlyvand
inflexible mind, but he was more rlgorous for a little
while in the persecution of mslice, He examined llrst
of all his plans by himself, from beginning to end,

and set them in order, after he had thoroughiy examined
the end by consideration of the’outcome of the matéer,
All this he did not easily communicat; to anyone,

At the same time he was a3so careful in planning these
matters, so that his action secemingly preceded his
plan by its suddenness. Very often he did this with
success before the audience of the world. When he gave,
he gave with liberal generosity. Very often, at the
urging of his religious wife, he did it fot hhe sake

of Cgﬁisy, more than for any inconstant favour of

mene In his word, as well in his deed or promise,

he was distinguished by inflexible steadfastness, and
for the sake of his wife, of royal descent , he for-
sock the delight of all worldly matters and ruled the
urges of his body more moderately like a bachelor and
also ruled the bad habits of his speechQSgach of these
two men pressed his own undertaking constantly enough,
but the first one did it in a strong manner, the

second in a wise way. The first one aimed at the
completion of his activities, the second one @1

acted in the same way towards success., Both of them

dissembled certain purposes in an excellent way 50,
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that for those who did not know them, there was nothing
more precarious than to determine their plans. It may
be szid to those who read about their characters, in

summing up, that no period of life, nor region in the

world raised at the same time two mortals of such excel-

lence. The king, considering this carefully, while they
Were thus placed on each side of his kingdom g Lived
safely all his life, while one repulsed the enemy in
the South, and the other terrified them in the North,
The king would not suffer that the younger brother
Gyrth, whom we have mentioned above, should be excluded
from his favours, but gave hinm a country in a certain
part of Bast-England (Kent), and promised that he woulé
extend it when he would reach riper years in his adolesw=
86
cence,

Herold, whom we mentioned first, examined the charace
ter, pldfs, and strength of the French nobles, not only
with the help of his own men, but also by himself. By
skill and shrewdness of mind and by long consideration
and waiting he had ohserved very clearly, as was his habit
in these matters, if he needed them in the execution
of some of his plans, For this reason he also got to

know thoroughly those men who were wearied by his plans

(exhausting them by,hiquuestions?)é 50 that he would
Y

not be deceived by them in any way. After the habits

of the French were very carefully considered, his name

and fame not being unknown, he went to Rome to the burial




750

755

760

765

6L
place of the”Apostles. There he venerated the dwellings
of the Saints by great munificence. He came back to
his own place, thanks to the grace of-God and his
habitual carefulness, and went with contempt right
through those who wanted to ambush him. The other
brother Tostig, who was also in this blassed state
of mind, crossed the sea with his wife Fausta and
his younger brother Gyrth, and cagg to Rome via Saxony
and the upper parts of the Rhine., Which language,
which sermon will express in a worthy manner, with
how much devotion and great generosity he worshipped
in that place of the Saints, while he went and while
he returned. In Rome he was received by Pope Nicolas
with the honour due to him, and sat at his side during
the Roman Synod as the second imgorggnt berson, after
the Pope had urged him to do so. %;/his company kad
also come Aldred, the bishop of the town of Worcestzio
He had been given the archbishopric of York by the
very pious King Edward. He had come in order that he
might explain the reason of theogoyal mission and to
obtain the gift of the pallium°/ He was asked how he
had come to holy orders. He confessed freely, and
it was found that he had moved to ancther bishopric
from his first one, where he had been ordained, this
being against Canon Law. When all the papal and epis=-
copal decrees had been examined and the whole synod

had pronounced its opinion, his petition was refused,
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and not only did he fail to get the pallium, but he
was also removed from the rank of bishop and had to
return in confusion. There had algo come at the order

of the king two priests of his court, Gyso and Walter,

I

men who were in a very suitable and excellent way
versed in their office, with the purpose to be conse-
crated bishop by the lord Pope@93This party came back
together from Rome, when everything was done to satise=
faction and according to their wishes. On the same

day they fell into the hands of robbers., They were

robbed and plundered., Some even went naked and were

forced to go back again to Rome. There was then a

certain young man by the name of Gospatrick , related

)

to the king, and a real soldier, a companion on the
same journey of the above mentioned earl Tostig. He
acted vigorously in adherence to his lord. While he
went dressed up with more befitting vlothes, worthy
of his noble rank, in front of the pilgrims, he

was asked by the robbers who of them was earl Tostige.
When he jugged without delay what sort of business
they were intending to do, he saild, that he himself
was the earl. When he was able to do so, he gave by
a movement of his hand a sign to the earl, that he
should move away. Because of the splendour of his
clothes and his distinguished stature, they believed

him and took him away with the rest of the plunder.
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without any hope for his life. When he believed that
the earl was aafe, after he Was removed over a con-
siderable distance, and when he had been carefully
guestioned about several things, he confessed that
they had not taken the person, they thought him

to be. At the first knowledge of the fact they
threatened to endanger his life, but later, when
some had talked the matter over more freely, he
was not only permitted to go away, but was even
held in great esteem and praise by these men, and
was handed back his own property. He went his way
in peace with the good wishes of all. What we have
left out above was, that,before this happened, the
earl had already sent his wife back and adl who
were attached to his royal dignity with most of
his men, because he had to stay longer in Rome

for the matter of bishop Aldred. This party had
proceeded without any harm, not knowing all that
had happened to those who were following them,

The Romans felt pity for those who returned in
confusion and misery., The respected lord Pope,

who esteemed the request of the very famous earl
and remembereé& especially the voluntary confession
of the bishop, and also the hardships they had
received, which they had borne in humility, called
the Roman Fathers in consultation, In order that

the distinguished persons should not leave in such
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a distress the holy place of blessed Peter, despoiled
and distressed , he made all of then happy by reinsta=
ting the bishop and by giving him the pailium, so that
they would persist during his rule in gr;gter faithe-

fulness and veneration to the same Bope. He consoled

the earl with an affectionate speech and especially

by giving him great gifts from the munificence of blessed

Peter. He sent him away in peace with all his people
giving them the papal absolzmution and benediction.
After returning over long spaces of lands, which lay
in between, and over the sea which lay between him

and his own estates, all Fngland was happy, while
blessing the Lord who leads his people and brings back

all who trust in His care,

96

These two all-famous children of the cloudborn
Barth, of Herculean strength, and happy pillars of the
country, stand out in united harmony of peace for all
England. The ancients believed that Atlas kept up the
sky in one place, while the Cyllenian hero did the
same elsewhere by sharing the weight, so that the
earth would not crash down and sink everywhere, Likee
wise these two English, like angels, protected the
borders of all the Englishborn in harmony with their

o7
united strength,/ Why, oh ill Fortune, do you hang
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threateningly cver these two brothersﬁwith your
troublesome bitterness? After you havélgﬁovided
yourself by your extreme jealcsy of these two
with Thebean funeral piles, you then serve then
to furiously raging armies, when you have applied
the funeral torches. 80h what a disagreeable vice
born from brotherly disasters. It is a shame that
the earth has not become milder by the increasing
weight of death, when it was drenched by brother-
blecod, by the blood of him who was the ggrst to be
born from the womb of the first mothers//You hide
now a more serious wound by such a crime by the
fact that you tear not only the flesh of another
being but even the same flesh. By this act you
surpass all crime and evil of which one can bring
himself to speak of or one can imagine. You, 1ill
Fortune, are the head of a body of crimey ¥ou are
the threatening anger of God, a curse of Heaven,
Hellts first flame. You kindle the temptations
of the world. You hurt piety even deeper when you
add a seventh crime after committing six before,
by which act you remove all doubt about your perigga
Knowing this well from past experience you amuse

yourself in this manner with your infections.

Thyestes, envious of his brother , gave him that
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odious feast when he ate the body of his own little
son. And 1t is still possible that this truth has not
penetrated the world,showing what brother owes to brothern
friend owes to friend, and what everybody owes to him
to whom he is nearest. This was, however, an error,
but he believed it to be a crime, and he called the
stars of Heaven to be his witness. Likewise, mhikw
heaven was covered with black scot, conscicus that
they should not witness such a monstrous crime. The
meeting of the gods abhorred such a meal, while they
multiplied the punishments for those who should
deserve them for a crime like this, They agreed to
give the shoulder back, not with a cover of flesh,

but stronger made by an ivory bone, which he had
piously saved, when he became aware that it should

not have been eaten. Pelops became a man, reborn

at the orders of the gods, and was guickly transferred
to the heavenly hosts. The infernal fire holds the
others on heated rocks as a punishment. This mest

evil misfortune also splits the flames for brothers,
set against each other, and fallen by mutual wounds.
Has a noble error described all this without a good
reascn? The full picture of this lesson is shown in
this manner. The writings of the ancients disapprove
of this slaughter, the Sdﬁptures condemn it. The anger

of brothers, too long sustained, cannot be forgiven,
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Alas, iff the vast Earth has laughed at these great
meny when their alliance was brokenj Bring now succour,
oh divine Guardian, oh Holy Faith, to those who have
been washed by baptism, and touched with the chrism,
Bring only the sign of the Cross and Erinyes will

flee to Erebusoloiou, too, fosterer of the first goodx
of salvation the first rocad, bind us %o you by chains
of propitious harmony. Let holy unity again allay the
land by your peace, oh lMother lary, sc that the cruel
fire may not triumph over this royal child and faithe=
ful offspring; that the long-lasting fire may not chl-

102
lect in its hot ashes the straw, destined for eternity,.

After his rule was everywhere firmly established
by his princes, the graciocus King Fdward lived a life
of security and peace. Most of his time he spent in
woodlands, pastures, and forests in happy pursuit of
the hunt. 7hen he was free from divine services, to
which he turned every day in devotion, he enjoyed
himself gaily in great measure in the presence of
everyone by carrying sparrow hawks or birds of that
kind on his hand, or was obviously delighted in dogs
by applauding theilr many movements. In such manner
he spent the day, and got from these pastimes some
delight of a worldly nature., For the rest this man g

voluntarily dedicated to God, lived like an angel in
Gl

ﬁﬁ[iﬁ = v B
the squalor of the world, e showed courageously,

whenever the right oppqrtunf§ came for him, that he
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belonged to the faith of Christ. He would receive abbots
and monks, who were devoted to religion, especially
those who were from overseas%O3of whom he noticed that
they served God with more devotion and strictness. No
langhage jnor page of writing could have explained
truthfully the number of gifts, neither could it
explain how he joined with them in a humble conversa-
tion or how he would shower upon them such a great
generosity when they left. During gll the time he
reigned, he would keep up this practice. Because
rumour had spread everywhere, that he liked to do
this, he was for this reason not only a frequent

but a continuocus host for them. He admonished these
priests as a pious father that they should be in

his kingdom an example for the abbots and monks who
lead a more modern and therefore a less strict
religious 1life, Like a lamb he stood during the holy
ser¥ice of the divine mysteries and the mass with

the guiet mind of a Christian believer, an admirable
example for all the faithful. He very seldom spoke
with anybody during these services, except when he
was interrupted for urgent reasons%agven the pomp

of the royal ornaments by which he was surrounded
through the dutifulness of his royal wife, was prac=
tised with discretion and for short moments, and not

at all , it must be said clearly enough, for any




personal pleasure of mind. He would not have cared
at all if they had not served him so lavishly., He
210 considered, however, the dutifulness of his wife
in such matters pleasing. He marked also in very
many words of gratitude, and with a certain kind-
ness of mind, those of his household for their
zeal in his service, To poor and bodily disabled

people he gave many gifts with great pity of heart.

He held every day almsgivings for the necessities
915 of life, not only in his royal palace, but also
at several places in his kingdom. AT last he pre-
pared himself to lead in person in the performance
of good works, and his royal wife did not hold him
back, but encouraged him rather to carry on that
which he had dcne before., She appeared very often
920 even to take the lead. For while he gave occasional-
ly, she gave bountifully and with decorum, intending
her gift to reflect as much honour asxzpossible on

th

)

king. When , according to custom and right, the
royal throne was prepared for her every time at
925  the king's side, she preferred to sit at his fees,
except in church and at the royal table, if he did
not chance to hold out his hand to her, or invite
or even urge her bioa movement of his right hand
to sit beside him. ghis lady , I say, should be

placed as an example of virtue and respectability

tec all noble matrons of royal and imperial dignity,
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as much for keeping the religion of the Christian
civilization, as for preserving the dignity of the
world. While such a great prosperity smiled on this
earthly kingdom , a serious adversity struck mean-
while from the secret plans of a rebellious people.
No sooner, however, would they plan agsinst the rule
of such a king, than he would speedily suppress or
destroy their plans‘by means of war with the help
of the above mentioned brother-earls, who were
in fact his protectors. There rose in rebellion
at a certain moment the king of the Britons, Griffith,
and elsewhere The king of the'Scots9 who had a foreign

106
name., By the action of Harold, the earl 88 the
English, the first mentioned was at last killed after
Harold had conquered his army many times. But we are
keeping this story intentionally for a clearer
accounting, because 1t is longer and in many ways
complicated., It must be told by a more detailed
narration. Because it is promised by us in the con-
Tents of the story, the author does not want to be
careless after all the work and effort he put into
this work. He wdats to give a careful and exact
account of all that happened in a more lenghty
story. In this manner he aims to satisfy the reader
who waats to have a full knowledge of the faiggo

The other king was turned to a shameful flight,

after he was beaten first by Barl Siward in a
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massacre of practieally almost all his people,
When next Earl Tostig held the earldom , they
attacked him more often rather by plundering than
by war, because the Scots held him for inexperien=
ced and therefore in smaller esteem, This uncertain
and carefree sort of people, which has more faith
in forests than in fields, trusts more in flight
than in manly courage in battle, By prudent craft,
as well as by warlike bravery and hostile engage-
ment the above mentioned earl destroyed them with
no losses on his own side in such manner, that
they chose, with their king, rather to serwe him
and King Edwaad than to rebel. They confirmed this
108
by giving hostages. Now we have refrained from
writing the complete events of this story till
better examination will have provided an opportu=
nity and a more suitable time to develop it., We
cannot , however, omit totally, while we live,
this story and the one before mentioned, to the
glory and honour of both earls, because by their
greal merit we owe them very much. Let us return
meanwhile to King Edward and REdith, his royal
wife, whose servant we are as we told before.
With such great zeal we will explain the devotion
of their faith in the Church of Christ as it is
in our ability and kpwwledge to do ity while the

grace and favour of God will help us,
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Outside the walls of the town of London on the
975 banks of the river Thames, as mentioned above, was
a monastery in honour of blessed Peter, small in
buildings and position, where very few monks were
"""" gathered under an abbot in the service of Christ.
The possessions, given by the faithful to their use,
980 were few, and these were to help them in their daily
. living. The king, devoted to God, intended this
place, so close to a famous and thriving town, and
sheltered by & surrounding fertile lands and green
estates and also in the neighbourhood of the bedfing
of the main river, which brought from the whole
985 world plentiful wares to the town on its bank, most
of all, however, for his love for the Prince of
the Apostles, whom he venerated with an unique and
special affectiony, to elect it as the place for his
burial, He took then from the tenth part of his
- income the means to start the work of a noble buile
______ ding, which would be worthy of the first of the
990 Apostles, in order that he might make God well dis=
posed to him after the uncertain course of this
""""" life, and for the sake of his piety and for the
offering of lands and precious jewels, by which
means he planned to make this place great. With
success preparations were made in the follwweing

manner for this work of the king,planned and

undertaken in a noble wiy. Expenses nor cost were
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counted as long as it proved to be worthy and agree-
able to God and blessed Peter. The house of the main
altar was erected with very high arches ;gga square
and was surrounded by a similar juncturei./The exit
of this building was closed by a double arch o% stones
on each side, and everywhere it was made strong and
firm by a construction. The transept and the choir
transepts of the church, which go around the middle
of the choir of those who sing to God, and support
the raised steeple of the middle tower by a double
support everywhere, rose firs? in a simple but solid
arch in an uncomplicated Way,ngy Very many sprimals
it swelled up in various ways climbing up skillfully,
and thereon it came by a truly simple wall as far

as the roof, made of wood, and well covered with
lead. Up and down in orderly fashion chapels were
built to the memory of the Martyrs, Apostles, Cone~
Tessors, and Virgins, by dedicating the altars to
them. The complexity of such a great work over such
a great space made it necessary to start on the

east side of the old church, so that meanwhile

the brothers, who were staying there, did not have
to stop the service of God., This had as a result
that even some part of the entrance, which had to

be laid between the old and the new church,came

111
under the 0ld church over g consicderable area.,
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But not only the king was working. The queen, a
worthy companion of his marriage bed, was also drawn
into riyglry with him in an effort which was accepted
by God . She,herself,folloved the mood of the king
forg%ith with her affection and showed the devotion
of her heart in the Holy Church in the plaéé itself,
where she was brought up., In Wilton thereﬂwas in those
days a convent of maidservants of C}ﬂr:r'_s%l:2 a noly
cholr - of old antiquity. Saint Edith, a saint of the
same name &s Edith and of the same family from which
King Edward came, ?ii buried there in a suitable mane
ner and venerated. Till then, however, there stood
only a wooden church., She thought that no place deser=
ved more the benefit of her devotion by her work and
zeal than this, where she remembered to have laboured
hard on her lessons, and where she had most prominent-
ly added to those virtues by which she deserved to
be found outstanding, when she became queen of England.
Nowhere also, she believed, would alms be more suitably
spent than there, where the weaker sex, less effectual
in bullding, feels more the lack of what they need, and
has to go more slowly fiiward on thelr own account
to reach their purpose. gollowing her plan by hersaaf
with a more gentle purpose, since she flowed over
in her heart for piety by the spirit of God, she began
by her royal effort a stone monstery, She hurried the

worxers on, because she was more fervently inclined
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to it. The king and the queen were here contending
in an effort to please God and at the same time in
an effort not unpleasant for each person. But her
church was faster mrected towards completion, be=
cause it was started in a more moderate way by the
wise queen. No delay was connected with its comple=
tion., When a brief space of years had passed, it
was accomplished in a noble way with royal decorum and
honour, and with all that was hecessary and fitting
to such a great work. This blessed lady, who could
act like & man, did not suffer any delays, so that
the dedication of the church wpuld be done more
speedily. But whf the day was fixed for the cele-
bration and t?iéverywwell-known and well-instructed
bishop Herman , of the same diocese, had been fore-
warned of this work, she prepared very carefully
all the expenses, which were needed, Then, behkold,
the envious devil, the persecutor of all good will,
tried to sow confusion, so that they could not DT O=
ceed to the end of their work, because it was going
well towards completion, A short time before the
fixed day, the devil started a fire in the above
mentioned town, and, whatever there was completed,

with almost all the houses except the church, was

burned in that great fire. But this diabolical
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mockery did not frighten the spirit of this faithe
ful woman, nor did the devil hold her back from
finishing that sacred plan which she had set her-
gelf. After other preparations were hastsned by
means of a still greater financial help, she finished
more devotedly the celebration of the dedication

of the church with a great multitude of bishops,
abbots, monks, and clerks, and also with a great
gathering of the rest of the faithful , and secured
a new bride for God by new gifts worthy of her
royal position. Because this monastery occupied
such a pleasant position, let us sing a typical
epithalamium with the musical melody of the Sy T~
phonia in honocur of the fame, declared by the

Lord, of this new bride of Gods

1 greet you; renowned mother, who will bring
forth a blessed offspring, which, while you con=
ceive it, will not be disgraced by any guilt,

When they are born,you will not suffer any pain,
nor will you be unhappy over the numerous births,
None of those, who came forth from your wormb, will
be lost. You will join in chaste agreement with
your husband, united with the Eternal God by pro=
pitious embraces, whose heavenly seed, poured
forth into your life-giving womb, gave back to the

holy priest his offspring. You will not rejoice
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over a birth of a boy or a girl, but you will be
surrounded by a hundred thousand cradles, well filled,
by whose crying the mother's feelings will not be
distressed. By these, while singing in a clear voice
angelic songs or by the striking of zithers, you
will be famous in the whole world, You will not be
worried by lack of milk, for indeed the giver of
life, the rich begetter, God Himself, rains manna
from Heaven so that you feed them as in heavenly
spheres. You are never wearied by the nuwber of
them, or does labor vex you. Yom continually wish,
that many more may be added to ybur children. In
fast time you bring a quick birth, while the reluc-
tant months run their course in such a long order,
¥ohu prefer to celebrate daily many births., Certain=
ly you are dear to your husband, being so fertile,.
But you will not chang; so many dwelling places

for so many children,lﬁZr will they force you to
suffer, that your dear ones are separated from you.
After the forecourt has been made greater with firm
posts, which strongly support it, a happy youth will
then recline before you in a better condition, so
precious that you will open those secluded places

of your abode. Everybody wants this with all his
effort. To this place is the way of all flesh.,

To this place you, the love of our heart, direct us
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whille we want to rejoice in you and obtain from

you life. The gentle sparrow has looked here for

a house for himself where he can rest. The turtle=
118

dove prepares the nest for his little ones.

Oh Eternal God, three or four times happy are

th@se who reside in these palaces, so high, of

the origin of life, Oh happy man, to whom favour

came from you. Here from high mountains, safely

separated from the valley of sufferings, Sion

points mwx to the heavens to behold the supreme

King. Here one day is better than a thousand on

earth. Anyone who lives hn these dwellings

despises for ever the wealth of powerful kings,

For He, who commends these is proved to be clement

and just. He gives to his people, so holy, the

perfecticn of all plety. God will not deprive

the innocent of the good of the highest honour

of virues, God, in Whom each blessed man will

put his hope,

Therefore, the cocnsecration of the church was
verformed in honour of the father of monks and
their founder Saint Benedict, in the year of our
Lord 1065, for the justice of the whole couiizy,

The following disturbance in the kingdom took place:

AT the same time the above mentioned Earl Tostig
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of the North-English was in the palace of the king.
He stayed a long time with him, held back by his
love for the king, and his orders to regulate the
affairs of the royal palace, while at the same
time a party of certain nobles whom he had oppres=
sed by his heavy yoke, conspired with one anafger
te his disadvantage, because of his negligenceoo
There was no delay. They invaded his house and
killed his armed men who were not able to flee,
because they were attacked unexpectedly. After=
wards they devastated all his property by fire and
sword, Because they were in the power of a rash
recklesness , they chose as their leader and mas=
ter the younger son of Farl Alfgar. They invited
his older brother to this company of madness, be=
cause they hated the children of royal descent,l2l
and the same Earl Tostig, by an old hatred. There
was no plan in this reveolt. Everybody was rocbbed
and even murdered for reason of private hate,
Anybody who belonged to Tostig!s house was ordered
to be killed by open murder or in ambush, when
they had marked him in their hate. There was a
slaughter of many people in York and in the town
of Lincolng in streets, forests,; and on the roads.

Whoever could be marked as having been of Tostif's

household at any time, was dragged away during
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this quarrel to a death by torture., The whole region,
which had stayed so long in tranquillity, was turned
to destruction of his household by the spite of a few
nobles. For before this earl had taken possession of
this earlidom as a gift of the king, his predecessor,
Barl Siward, was very much feared for the savageness
of his justice. Sc great, however, was the barbarity
of this people and their irreligious attitude, that
hardly thirty or twenty could go in one company
without being killed or robbed by a multitude of
waylaying robbersoléﬁe distinguished earl, son and
lover of godlike peace, had since that time brought
the number of these down, with the purpose tc clean
the country of this sort by torture or by death, and
by sparing no noble, who was taken in this crime, so
that everybody, with whatever possessions, could
travel even alone and at will without being afaraid
of one or ®bher hostile deed.légen he was, however,
thrown out, they returned to the disgusting habits

of their former evil, and, when the bridle of disci-
pline was thrown aslde, they entered into a fury of
even greater madness. When they were gathered in
boundless nymbers, they came for this reason to the
town of Cxford with a hostile expedition like a hure

ricane or a storm, after they had plundered enough

beyond the boundary of the middle of England (Midlands).
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King Edward, who was considered worthy by God,
thinking that he could quiet down this wild rabble
By his usual wisdom, sent kind requests to them by
his envoys asking that they should stop thexxr made~
ness they had started. He told them that they would
receive justice and law in all matters, which they
could show against Tostig. After the rebels, against
God as well as against their king, had rejected this
mild order, they demanded from the king that he should
dismiss their earl as guickly as poésible from his
court and the whole country of England, or the king
would have them as his enemies in every matter. When
this very benign king, after sending envoys for the
third time, tried to move them away from their insane
plans by several attempts of counseling, and did not
succeed, he withdrew from the forested places, where
he 4 as was his custom, stayed for the sake of con
stant hunting, to the royal village of Britford,

very close to the royal Town of Wilton., After the
highest ranking persons had been summoned from everys=
where in the country, he held a council there, to
decide what had to be done in these matters. Several
persons accused the famous earl with excessive savage=
ness , and it was argued, that the rebels had inflic=
ted ghese punishments more Tor love of justice than
by a desire for an opportunity to invade the land,

It was alsoc sald, if it is worthy to be bslieved, that




Co
ut

by the cunning persuasion of his brother Harold, while

o

Tostig was not present in his earldom, they had under=
talfen this madness against their earl, But I dare
not and I will not give any credence to such a destes=
table villaiﬁgﬁby such a great leader against his
own bhrother. Egrl Tostig, however, publicly Testi=~
fied before the king and his numerous court officials,
and accuded his brother of this, but Harold, quick

too
and levish in the use of the Gedh,oh pity, cleared
himself by oath from this accusation. While those,
who had been many times consulted by the king through
his envoys, did not become guiet buk rather raged
more strongly in the madness they.had started, the
king arranged to curb their proud impudence by sword,
after he had called by royal edict all the rest of

4

Engliland together. Because of the harshness of the
winter weatheryg at thet time there was a stormy it
was not easy to bring sufificient troops of armed
men against the rebel forces. Since he (Harold?)
abhorred a civil war among the same people, some
insisted to appease the exited mind of the king,
and to persuade him not to proceed with his expe=
dition. By postponing it for a long time, they pre=
vented the king, who wa#ted to do so, to move, and

by acting like this, they did not so much avert a

war, as that they falsely failed the king against
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his wishes. By suffering this, he fell sick from that
day on, and he was sad in mind till the day of his
death, After he had called with a heavy heart God as
his witness, he complained bitterly, that by the
fault of his own people he had to forsake his duty
to restrain the ppide of the evildoers. He invoked
126
on them the punishment of God. The dueen, who from
her side was distressed by the disagreement of her
brothers, was depressed by the lack of energy in
her royal husband to follow her advice, She excelled
in giving advice by the grace of God, if he listaned
to her. Since he did not act accordingly, she spoke
out openly and in tears her presentiment of coming
bad events. When she cried9 the whole palace fell
down inconsolably in tears. When some adverse matw
Tters would come before the council, she used to be
present and would remove all the difficulties by her
effective advice and make everything clear to the
king and his advisors. However, while by these exac=
ting sins everything had gone the opposite way, Tthey
would each of them bring future evils,judging by pre=
sent appearances. While the king, so beloved by God,
could not protect his earl, he sent him away fron
him , after he had given him his benevolence in many
ways, while he regretted ovez/much that which had
brought him to this state of weakness. After a short
while Tostig, expressing his sorrow over his depar=

ture from his mother and the affection of his friends,
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crossed the sea with his wife and smell children and
127
with the greater part of his nobles in his service,

He came to the o0ld friend of the English people,
128

Count Baldwin, The faithfulness and power of this

distinguished leader was considered extraordinary

in those days among all, who were ruling in France.

Henry, the King of France, who had tried Baldwin

129
cund him more diligent in these matters, des=
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troyed all his own rebellious subjects in his ter-
ritory by Baldwin's advice and strength. When Henry
died, he left his sons, who were still of tender ages,
to Baldwin to care for them, and left the rule over
France under his protection, until his children
would have grown to manhood. He took care of all
this in that time with such diligence, that he damaged
the interests of his own absdlute rule, while he
ruled for the children, using for the expenses his
own resources with royal generosity, He ordered the
husband of his siter to stay, after he had received
him with honour and joy, as used to be his custom,
He asked him to rest from so many troubles in a
castle which was called by the name of the holy

130
Avdemar, buried in that place in a splendid manner.
He did this because his own palace~council came
together there on special, solemn days, and also,
because he could help immediately those who cmossed
the sea of Britain. He gave Tostig a house and a

manor, and provided these with:the necessities of
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life. He gave it in fealty and ordered that all the
armed men,who were posted in that town, should be
at his disposal for service, while Tostig acted in
his place and in the same capacity as the lord. This
all Bhppened a few days before Christmas, when soon
during the same Christmaseason King Edward, dear

to God, grew weak by that disease of the mind, which
he had contracted, and left this world , but was
also happily taken to Heaven, to go and live there

with God,.

Why, I ask you, oh exalted Clio, why do you

write so many things which are surrounded by darks-
131
ness, and smitten by death of kings and earls?

"

s

What is left of all the splendid expectations which
you promised me? All the splendour of my work dis-
appears in this manner. Whatever we both have cole-
lected to embellish our song, this hostile trick
has now scattered for us beyond any'measuree What
shall I say? You will hagly find words which will
regally fit these events. Bverywhere they are wrap-
ped in evil ., You declared that those boys, of kinge
ly descent, were rightly instructed in the right
habits, the example of all that which is goodj

You told me that they had erected zealously the
pillars of the country; that they were four rivers

to be compared to those of Elysium. And now you
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disclose to your horrified pupil Theban horrors
under the song, which we planned in this work, I
planned to bring out in the beginning a char§igg
1260 text from my overflowing heart for my dear magterse
Now this feeling, so hostile and Wickeé, which burns e
in the brothers, confounds the bPleasant flow of my
song, Alasj The all too hardened brotherly breast
brought an Emathian disaster by the ravages of the
plague of civil war. You do not recall to our
1265 mind any more the rivers of Paradise as a result
of their virtues, but far more the Infernal Chaos.
We planned to talk about this hely offspring till
the last letter of this devoted Look. Now while
we sing of old times, that horrible race has ap=
1270 peared to people who are placed in the womb of
the pregnaist Tarth. We are born to a sudden death,
a grave and awful share, which is destined for us,
oh what grief! It is, however, like this, Who in
this world shall sing of the Western-Britons, the
1275 pPeople born in the rocks of the Caéggsusﬁ untamed

13
and overly strong, while Griffith ruled, not yet

content in their western countries? He brought

his arms on this side of the SeWern by the course

of his wicked deeds. He brought also his might into
the land of the English, until by welle-directed come

1280 mends, which were given in the name of King Edward,
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of such great fame, he was made to blush for his
evil conduct. When the swift Bnglish, under the
commnand of Earl Harold, had joined with the quick
marching bands of Tostig, they struck with fire and
word in close combat in fearful terror by mili-
tary might. Griffith may have shown in his merit

of various qualities the ancestral fame of s great
warrior, but he is, notwithstanding, afraid of these
two leaders, too unequal to bring his own force into
battle, and he tries to get all that which had been
concealed for so long. While the soldier is willing
to believe that he is considered to be in an un=~
approachable position, he rushes upon the battle~
lines of the enemy with an even greater Tfeeling

of safety., Depending on mountain passes and on
rocky country in evil territory, Griffith plagues
the two brothers by a long war., But these two,

net deprived of good sense in this dubious warfare,
strike Griffith's country with great destruction,
The enemy's house is demolished, his movable goods
plundered. The royal treasury is overflowing with
plunder. From this war the Bnglish brought back

in their famous glory of triumph under such great
earls the fallowing troﬁhy: After they had smashed
the boats, so that they could not any longer be
used by Griffith against the earls either in his
territory or on the sea, they gave to King Edward

the forepart with the séern of a ship, heavy in
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welght by its gold, that has been shaped by the
manifold zeal of the artist, as the token of their

"

victory, and also the plunder of the royal treasure,
and the military egiipment of the hostile nobles.,
Wro will sing of the vast battles, swelling like a
shadow Yggh the rage of the sea, by kings of the

same naﬁe, which tainted the waves of the rivers

over many miles with barbarian blood, while the
heavens were weeping over this crime? Now the mind
becomes feeble and horrizfied , when it hears this.
Fame 1s ashamed of such a great crime. To whom shall
I now write? In very truth such a page full of murder
will not please the queen, their sister, Alas, what
shall ; say, deserted by all ¢f my friends like the
pelicaésalone, when its nest is empty? I shall banich
my tablets and you, whatsoever instructress you be,

whom we have thought to be our help from our childe

hood,
The Iuse

This lament lacks reason. Madness entangles your
mind and your grief does not have any measure. Cur
affection has moved you, as our cholce, mloser to
our breast: so that you may drink in a more plentie
ful way, so that you would understand better not
to be distressed out of reason, but to conquer your
emotions by our advice., Surely, whatever we promised

you, will remain, # yet nobler tale is left to be
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unfolded. Whatever remains to be told is seemly,
and the glcry of this matter lies in proclaiming
the Divinity on high, If you do not describe the
hostile wars of Griffith, or the river which was
136

prevented to flow by the dead bodies, you will write
of Edward, seemly in form and in merit, what, living,

137
he did, what dying he revealed. You will write of the
Queeni, who first aided you, and whatsoever you write
let it be praises and honour to her, It was in her
honour that you chose to speak of the things we mens-
ticned. Since it is her wish, start anew. That you
cherished her brothers, or things near her, was for
love of her and worthy indeed. Do not cease writing,
She will fead and unbind the things, told in attrace
tive writings, nor has she need of one to remind
her. No psge of a book is more pleasing to her than
that which included the noble King Edwsrd. Now men-
tion and remember, that she called him father, when
he spoke cften to you and the daughter, to whom he
turned lovingly. If you cast away cur tablets, the
rest of the story, and me, your instructress, unmerited,
this will be your end. You will never again rind her,
who so often raised you, brought you so many gifts,
and gave you such splendid goods. Have you forgotten
our first words of persuasion: "You will be first

with a song of King Edward"? This book will tell

his acts, and I vow today this work to the Queen,
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It will meke clear by what signs the evident grace
138

of the God of Thunder revealed this mans how he

was pleasing to Him when he lived in the fleshg

how He made clear to the faithful after coniinuous

prayers, that he who rested in his tomb was living

> T TErS 1 )'V‘Ur > . o “1

in Heaven. With®g mind grown calm, begin a little

way back, and you will surely please her by the

dutiful work of your pen.
The Poet

I obey mour urging, but my heart is too full of
grief, I am now a wretched orphan of som many great

139

lords,

Before we have thus come to the description of
the death of this gloriocus kKing, let us first say
briefly something about the first part of his life,
King Edward, whom we are very happy to mention,was
elected by God before the day of his birth. From
this moment he was consecrated, not so much by gan
as by heavenly Providence, as we said already %egoreo
Keeping the hely dignity of his consecration by the
purity of his morals, he lived all his life devoted

141
to God in true innocence,.While God approved this
offering by Eis accpptance, He made him by intimate
affection beloved by men and respected by high citi=
zens., As we have learned from the witness of good and

sultable men, God has glorified him by the gollowing
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signs in this transitory life: A certain young woman
had already chosen a husband, but had not been delighted
by any fruit of this marriagey, She suffered around

her throat and under her jawbones from a sicknesgs

they call little acorns for the likeness to an aCOTIi,
which had destroyed her whole face by this disorder.
It gave a very offensive smell sc that she could
hardly speak to anybody without great confusion.

This woman was told in her sleep that if she would
wash in the water, used by King Bdward, she would

be cured from this most troublesome evil. Therefore
she made public what had been told to her in her
sleep, with the certainty of her faith. When the king
heard of this, he did not refuse to help the sick
woman. He was of a very sweet mind and of a very graet
affability to all who wanted something. After they
had brought a bowl of water, the king put his hand

in it, and after he had extended his fingers, he
washed the face of the young woman and the parts
which were attacked by this disease, Doing this, he
repeated the washing several Timess at the same time
he made the sign of the @ross. And believe in a mira=
cle when they speak of it, While the king spread water
over her, the sickness was healed, the skin grew soft,

and the sickness disappeared., At the same time his
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hand pressed the worms from several openings
completely with bloody matter,1gge pious king,
while he pressed with his holy*‘héght hand, and
brought forth this bloody matter, did not feel
disgusted to smell the stench of this sick woman,
till by his hesgling hand he had drawn out all
this injuriocus pest. It pleased him to support her
daily by royal gifts, till she was completely res=-
tored to her health., She had hardly spent seven
days in the royal household, when Godts gHACE,
after it Hed wiped oBf all the disfigurement,
fashioned her again in her former beauty. She,
who was barreanefore, because of this same or
another sicknesgf showed to be fertile to her
husband in the same year, and from then on lived
in a pleasant manner with all, who lived in her
nelghbourhood., Although this may seem new tomxz
us, the Frenchmen tell us that he @ften did such
things in his youth, when he was in Neustria,
14

which is now called Normandy,

4 blind man was also convinced for himskaf,
persuaded in his sleep, that if with the water in
which the king had washed his hands his blind face

should be washed, he would drive away his blind-

ness, and it would give him back his lost light,
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This came to the ears of Edward by the talk of those
wno served the king in his palace. He first denied
that this could be true and upbraided them, that they
believed this to be possible. At long last he assen=
ted placidly to those who immediately begged him,
that he should not resist the will of God. It was
then, as they say for certaiﬁ,lﬁhe day of the Vigilz
of the celebration of A1l Saints, when the king

had entered the chapel very early in the morning
after he had washed himself. In the main time his
servants washed the blind man with the same water
and brought him into the chapel alone after the king.
When the king left after the church service, while
they were singing Joyous songs for the veneration

of all the saints, it was announced to him by his
servants how hey who was blind, could see, By pious
cuplosity he went to him in the chapel, and summoning
the blind men to him he asked whether he could see,
The blind man said that this was so, and gave thanks
to God. Because this king , of dove-like purity,
wanted to test the trufh of that which had been said,
he extendél%ﬁe/palm of his hand and asked to say

what he did., The blind ma2n salds:' You extend your

s3]

hand, oh King, my lord". Again, holding before his
face his forefinger and middle finger in the form of

a double hiorn, the king asked him what he did, and
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the blind man immediately answered saying what he

seen, ror

his hands, he asked again to say what

the blind man answered

the third time, taking his beard &n

a

he did, and

that which was asked of him.,

Then, thinking that he had examined him enough, the

king went for a

little while to pray, and kneeling

three times before the @ltar e gave thanks to God
3 9

and told his servants that the blind man should be

supported by royal gifts as long as he was in need,

This man, for a long time remembered in the royal
2 ) 5

household, was a token of the power which the king

had received from God's glory. In the same W&Zg
1

also, he to somebody of the city of Lincoln,cessceeco

When King Edward, full of

faith, saw that he was

guickly approaching his death because of his threateaming

illness, he devoted himself to his last days on earth

by commending himself to the

pravers of all the

faithful in God. Because he was released by the spirit

of God from the affairs of a worldly ruler, he en-

joyed more freely the vision

of things to come by

heavenly contemplation. While his frail body was

plously teken care of by the
in expectation of his death,
the weight of the flesh, was

of those things wnhich we for
147
present time. Indeed, those

hands of the devoted,
he, put to sleep by
instructed in the truth
our sins bear at the

present in waking bodies,
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seﬁséithe distress of the patient's mind as he slept,
and, wakened by them in their anxiety, he spoke
using this order of words. - But for two days or
more before, this weakness had so overcome him that,
when he spoke, they could hardly understand what

he said. =

Hoh Ete
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nal God", he said," if through Thee be

taught tho

0

e things, which have now been revealed
1450 to me, grant me also the power to tell Them. If,
on the contrary, this was some ilnasabe thing, may
my former disease silence me according to Thy
pleasure?. And socn, as they bear witness who were
present in person, he had command of such power of
speech that the most healthy person could not ask
1455 for more. nJust now', he sald, "two monks were
present who were Very well known to me when I was
a youth in Normandy, men indeed of great sancti-
ty ané already a long time released from earthly
things. 4nd they spoke to me thus on an embassy
from God: "Inasmuch ", they said, " as those who
k6o in this Bnglish kingdom have reached the height of
preferment - great men, bishops, abbots, and those
sho have attained each station in the holy ranks -
are not what they seem to be, but on the contaary
ministers of the devil, God has within one year
and one day after the day of my d&dth given all

-

1465 this kingdom, accursed by Him, into the hands of
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the enemy, and devils will wander through this
whole land with fire, sword, and hostile devase
tation®. Then I spoke to them in this manner.

"I by the will of God shall show this to the people,
and the mercy of God will have compassicn upon
S .

them in their penitence. For He had compasslon

upon the men of Nineveh when they repented after

ey
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ivine warning'. "They will not repent',
they answere&{" nor will the compassion of God
reach them", I said," And how and when can we hope
for remission of so great a threat?" &nd they ans-

wered," At the time when a green tree, 1f cut

I

hrough the center of its trunk and the part car=-
148
ried the space of three acres, from 1ts stock,

=

£y

is joined by itself to its own stump without human

hand or any other help, and begins anew To grow

green and bear fruit from the original love of its

growing together - then first can a remission of
19

such a great evil be hoped for'l,

When those who were present had heard these
things = the queen of the land, indeed, who satl
warming his feet in her bosom, her brother, Earl
Harold, Robert the 8taller of the royal palace

150
and kinsman of the king , and also Archbishop

Stigand along with a few others whom the blessed

king, when wakened, had ordered to be called =
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they were greatly terrifieéES‘was natural with those
who had heard the words full of so many evils and
of the hope of compassion denied., And when all from
the force of their terror were dazed and silent, the
archbishop himself, who should have been the first
to Teel fear or give words of counsel, whispered
in folly into the earlfs ear that the king, exhaus-
ted by old age and disease, knew not what he sald. But
the queen and those whose minds were wont to know
and fear Bod pondered each for himself more deeply
had
over what they heard , and came, as was right, to
s far different conclusion. For they knew that the
religion of the Christian faith was much violated
by persons in holy orders and that not only had the
Roman Pope declared this freguently through his
legates and missives, but that the king and queen
had done likewise in freguent warnings. éertain
persons, however, irretrievably attracted to the
devil by riches and worldly glory, so neglected the
discipline of their life that they did not fear to
incur the threatening wrath of God, a thing which
should not be ignored by the shepherésaﬁd by us,
who have sinned, even though at first it punishes
only the flocks of the innocent sheep, For, if we
are not punished at the time, it is greatly to be
feared lest the punishment of our sins be reserved

151
for us in eternity.
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But who are they or where arc they, who either
think carefully about the horror of this great dan-
ger to tiemsdidves, or, because of their duty as
shepherds, arise in different places and set them=
selves up as a wall for protecting in the day of
such & fisece battle? We read that holy David sinned,
and by divine command the punishment of his sin
rushed over his peoplej but with what groans, what
sorrow, and what contrition of heart did he bear
witness that he was the criminal., He begged that
the sword of God be turned back against himj; hence
more quickly he both deserved the forgiveness of
his sin and turned aside the fieesce blows from his
people. For the immeasurable goodness of God toward
the faithful is witnessed by the words: "Ask and

it shall Ee given to you; knock and it shall be
opened"elpéut, alas, these heavy times have come
upon us of which the prophet said in lamentation:
"And it shall be; as with the people, so with the
priests“0153F0r beneath these smiting blows of God
the people are cut down even to many thousands. The
kingdom is devastated with fire and plundering, and
this is even now shown to be brought about by the
sins of the priests. And yet, alas, there is no fear,

nor penance, nor weeping, nor crying to God and

searching for piety in us. Therefore the revelation,
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given by the blessed king when he was on the point
of leaving us, shows us the impossiblility of a
change in a symbol, I say, because of our infinite
and enduring wickedness. For it is lmpessible among
men that a tree which has been cut down move by it=
self or, once lacking nourishment of its own sap,
attach itself firmly to its stump, grow green and
155
bear fruit., We also, when we ses God deservedly
grow angry with the people, because of our sins
and no penance or confession, even for ourselves,
proceed from us, how and when can a remission of
such great evil be hoped for? If God should 1look
back once again on us, nothing, alas, would He
find in us for which He could cease scourfing us.
Late or never will he do penance, who thought that
the blessed king, filled with the spirit of pro=-
phecy by virtue of hi;éfruitful life, erred through
0ld age and disease. But since we are not yet deter-
red by the impossibility of the revelation spoken,
and do not yet, either by penance or by crying to
Gody allay the wrath of His displeasure, what do we
expect but a miserable end in slaughter unless the
infinite and inestimable mercy of God, with Whom
all things are possible, in His wonted way out-
strips our hardness by that remission and His own

blessing unearned by us?
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Let us omit further lamentation and return to our
story. Let us explain in what way this jewel of God
left the misersble clay of his earthly btody and

1550 received his place of splendor in eternity by a

royal coronation in Heaven. While his people stood

and wept bitterly over him who went closer to his

-

death, he saidg ' Do not Wweep, but ask God for my

soul and give me freedom to go to Him, It will not

be a Tavour for me if I do not die s 1y @ man who

for himself does not want to be favoured by not

<

1555 dying". To the queen, who sat at his very feet, he
spoke his last words in the following manners: Y May
God reward my wife for her untiring dutifulness of
service to me, She has adapted herself to me with
devotion and hhks alwayiggeen close to my side as

1560 @ most beloved daughter., lay she for all this

obtain the reward of eternal happiness from God's

benevolencel', Stretching his hand towards his PTO=

» tector and brother~in-law, Harcld, whom we menw

thoned before, he said: o %Hgommit her and my whole
kingdom to your protectiongyso That you will serve
and honour her, your Lady and sister, in rfaithful
compliance, that, as long as she lives, she is not
1565 deprived of the honour to which she is entitled and

“

which she received from me, I commend also equally

M
a ]

those who have left their native land for my sake and
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have so far served me failthfully, so that after
do so, you will protect and keep themy or that you

will have them transferred over the sea with your

protection and safeconduct to their own lands with

1570 all which they have gained under me., My grave will
be prepared in xhz Westminster on that place which
will be marked out to you. Do not conceal my éeath,
I pray you, but announce it as quickly as possible
everywhere so-that .all the faithful may pray for

156 Mme, a sinner, that.i'may obtain the clemency oﬁ&he
A1\mighty God". In the meantime he also consoled
the queen, who all the time wept, to lighten her
overwhelming grief, "Fear not", he said,"I will
not die yet but will recover, if God favours us'.
By these words he did not deceive himself, when
he was so full of attention., For he did not die
but winning a victory with Christ over death, he

1580 went to eternal life. When he came to his last

moment he received from the heavenly table the
viaticum for his last Journey, and gave God back
nis soul on the day before the fifth of Jan%ggye
.His death made an ominous and mournful start, as
we may callyg ity,of the begimning year, through

=

which we had to ponder during all the remaining

!....l
wtl
(6]
1

months, ggowing weak by distress and manifold
160
disasters, One could see then in the body of the
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departed king the glory of the soul who had gone to
God, because the flesh on the face glowed like a rose
and the beard underneath shone white like a 1lilys
his hands, laid in the customary way, were white as
alabaster and everything in his body procleimed that
it had not surrendered to death but to a fortunate

sleep. With royal splendour and honours his funeral

was prepared, as was becoming, and with endless grief

of all the people. They carried his blessed earthly
161
remains from the palace to the hall of Cod and
during the whole day and the following night his
funeral was celebrated by prayers, mourning, and
singing of psalms. When the day of the funeral had

errived, the body was laid before the altar of the
blessed Apostle Peter before God's sight, washed

by the tears of the whole country, while the perfor-
mance of the funeral rites was blessed by the singing
of masses and by giving alms to the poor,1grom the
first day on they went on for thiity days* éith the
celebration of masses and by singing of psalms , while
many pounds of gold were spent for the redemption of
his souly and also, by helping all sorts of poor
people. As we have remarked already above s he
revealed as a holy man, when he lived in the world,

God's graciousness also revealed by signs at his tomb




that he lived holy with Him in Heaven, while blind
peopie were given the light by his helps the crip=-
pled were made firm in their walky the sick were
cureds; those in grief were conscled by God's cone

sclation., God, the King of kings, gave signs of

[}

His love for all those who called on King Edward,

¥

placing their faith in his piety.




CHAPTER IV
 NOTES ON THE TRANSTATION

‘1. Prom this and other lines it appears that. the author

2o

3

A

had written poetry before,For some reasons unknown he
had stopped writing. Was this caused by "illwill" or
by "poeeety"? If it were poverty the contilmsbdn could
be that the monasteries, or at least some of them, had
a hard time around the middle of the eleventh century.

It is curiouns that the unknown author of La‘Estoire de

Seint Aedwardi le Rei in H.R. Imard, The Lives of Ed-

ward the Confessor, also complains of poverty ( lines

3969 - 3972). It could well be poetical exaggeration.

In her interesting article on the genuineness of the

 Vita . Eleanor XK. Heningham attempts to show that

Sulcard and William of Malme sbury did exactly what the

author predicted, at least for certain parts of Edward's

 life (The Genuineness of the Vita Aeduuardi Regis",

Speculum, October 1943, pp. 450-456). Ogbert off Clare
used whole parts of the text in his Life of Edward

( M.Bloch, "Ia Vie de Saint Edouard le Confesseur par
Osbert de Clare", AB, XLI, 1923, pp. 17-44).

Ms Cetera cuncta tibi. I have based my translation on

the preceding words,

This is the first ftime the author mentions his inten-

_tion to dedicate his work to Queen Edith Godwinsdaughter.
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From the text it appears  that he had been, and still
was, one of her favorites or servants., She had helvped
him in difficult circumskmnces, the nature of which

- 1s not disclosed.

The auvthor mentions in his work five children of Godwin

. by name: Edith, Harold, Tgtig, Gyrth, and Leofwine.He

-must have known the other children, because he states

later that "to such a man were sons and davghters born"

(line 125, see also genedlgy of Godwin). The writer
- seems to consider only the first four mentioned to be

~important. He compares them with the four rivers of

Paradise. The reason for omittine the other children
is not clear. ILeofwine's age , when the writer composed

this part, could have something to do with it. Ttis a

mystery how lMgrc Bloch could draw from the text his

,éonclusion that the author knew only four children

(Barc Bloch, "Ig Vie de Saint Bdouard le Confesseur par
Osbert de Clare", AB, XII, pp. 26-27). It seems to appear
from this poetical part that the writer composed these

lines before his presentvwork, when the events of Tog-

tig's banishment had not yet taken place. The incidents

~of 1065 make the comparison of the four rivers meaning-

less,
When Edward the Martyr was murdered in 978, he was suc-
ceeded by Aethelred, later called the Redeless. Under the

reign of this king the Vikings renewed their invasions

- of England, this time leﬂpy Olaf Tryggvason and Sveinn

of Denmark, the churchbumer and slayer of priests(Ch.,

- Oman, England before the Norman Conquest,p.559).Aethelred
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tried in vain to buy the ravaging Danes off with sums of
silver. General discontent against this irresolute king
helped the invaders., Aethelred fled to France with his
family. Sveinn became in fact ¥ing of England in 1014,

but died shortly afterwards., Aethelred returned to FEngland,
while Cnut, Sveinn's son, kept the Northern part subju-
gated. Aethelred's eldest son by his first marriage, Ed-
mund (Ironside), took up the fight against Cnut with some
success, Aethelred died in 1016 and left his country rava-
ged and in utter confusion. Some parts of the country jo%%efﬁ;  
Cnut, others chose Edmund. A stalemate ensued and England
was divided into two spheres of interest by the Treaty

cof Olney in 1016 (Treaty of Deerhurst). In the same year
Edmund died. The witan decided to end the confusion by
offering the crown to Cnut(1016-1035). When one reads the
chronicles of the period, immediately before Cnut became
King of England, with their woeful tale of murder and bhe-
trayal, the author cannot be blamed for considering the
Danes the "rod of justice of God". After Cnut's marriage
with Emma, the widow of Aethelred, he felt more secure.
High offices went to Englishmen (ASEngl, pp. 393 f.). One
of these Englishmen waes Godwin, the father of Edith and
Harold. He Yecame ealdorman of Wessex in 1020, a part of
England ruled by Cnut personally from 1016 (ASEngl,p.392).

It seems that Godwin had been entrusted with part of Wessex
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as early as 1018, when he began to sign charters as dux

(Charles Oman, England before ftle WNarman Conauest, po 585).

. Godwin comes quite suddenly to fhe foreground. Littleﬁ;s
known about his father, whom the chronicles mention as a
certain Wulfnoth. Beyond this fact there is no certainty,
who this Walfnoth was, and whether he was of high or low
_birth. This question is discussed by E.A. Freeman in a
lengthy note (NG, Vol. I, Wote %Z, pp. 475 ff.)e It seems
that Godwin had atitracted Cnut's attention by his special
gifts from the beginning of the great king's rule over
England. Freeman suspects that Godwin's eloguence was

one. $8 the main reasons for the quick promotion of the
Barl. F.M.Stenton remarks that Godwin was from 1018 close-
1y associated with the inner circle of Danish counsellors
avound the king (ASEngl, p. 410 ). In 1619 Cnut returned
~+to Denmark, his native country, wheré he had become

puler after the death or deposition of his brother Ha®ald.
He took with him Godwin, who ledgy perhaps a contingent

of Fnglish armed men. Godwin's eonduct brought him still

" higher in Cnut's favour. This lappened most likely in

the Northern warqywhich‘were,the result of Cnut's efforts
40 hold his empire together. In Denmark Go@iwin married

Gytha, the sister of the Danish earl Ulf, who had married

Cnut's sister Estrith (1019). F.M. Stenbon mskes an interes-

ting remark, when he states that the position of Godwin

as earl of Wessex, and of Leofric as earl of NMercia,
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~during the early part of Cnut's reign, was of momen-—
tous significance for English history. It started the
rivalry between the two farmilies which fatally weakened
the possibility of a united resistance to the Norman

invasion in 1066 (ASEngl, D. 410). The author of the

Ms makes a mistake when he describes Gytha as the
sister (soror) of Cnut. This should be sister- in-
law (NG, I, p. 490).

When Cnut died, his empire was already crumbling and
it fell to pieces at the end of his reign (ASEngl,

' p. 41%). Worway became independent again under Magnus,
son of St. Olaf. Harthacnut, Cnut's son by his lawful
 wife Emma, reigned in Denmark. The intention was per-
_haps that Harthacnut should reign simultaneously

over Demmark and Fngland. The threat of an invasion
by Magnus prevented him from moving to Bngland and
acceptiggthe crown as interd ed by his mother fJueen
Foma and by Earl Godwin (ASEngl, p. 414). Earl Leofric,
with the support of the Sowth of England, wished to
postpone a decision and to form a regency under Harold,
Cnutts son from his first unlawful marriage with Aelfgifui?ﬁ&i
 of Worthampton. Before thezx end of ILO37 Harold was
recognized as King of Engkand and Emma was exiled to
Flanders(ASBngl,p.414;8C,T, pp.324 £f.). In this period
falls the event of the muBder of Alfred, brother of

Fdward the Confessor, and younger son of Emmg by her

. marriage with Aethelred IT. In 1038 or 1039 Hmmthacnut

" had reached an agreement with Magnus of Norway and was
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~now in a position to enforce his claim on England.

He was remarkably slow in doing so. Harthacnut pro-
bably wa%ed for the death of Harold, who was perhaps
already touched by the illness of which he was to die
in 1040 (ASEngl, pp. 415 f.).Hatred against his half
- brother caused Hgrthacnut to dig up the body of Harold
and to have. it thrown into the Thames. He séems to
‘have possessed a kind feeling toward Edward. He went
so.far as to invite him to England in 1041 and to put
him forward as his heir (ASEngl, p. 417). Harthacnut
died of a stroke during the wedding of Osgod Clapa
~in 1042, There were no invasions or civil wars in

" England in. the period 1035 - 1042, nor are there

any reports of great dramatic events., The rule over
England by foreigners may have appeared to the author
a punishment by God for the past misdeeds of the
English. The succession of Edward, a descendant of

the House of Eegbert, was perhaps considered as an

escape from foreign domination. The reign of Aethelred -

had been a disaster for England, The period, in which
the Dane Cnut reigned , can be fairly regarded as a
brilliant age (ASEngl, p.41%3). Perhaps the "miserable
anti-climax" of the period after Cnut, made the author
of the Vita, and the English, welcome a member of

the old native dynasty. His words may also be a

dutifully delivered praise for the House of Gerdic.
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Jeremiah I, 5. )
In 1002 Aethelred II married Emma, sister of Richard IT
(the Gocd),/Duke of Wormandy. Ffrom this marriage came
two sons, Edward, the future Xing of England, and Al-

fred., The latter was to come to a miserable end, when

"he made an attempt to visit his mother Fmma in England

during Harold's reign (1037). After Aethelred's death
Emma married Cnut on the condition that only sons of

this marriage could inherit the crown of England (xc,

I, pp. 483 £f£. and p. 276). This was probably done to

exclude the children of her first marriage and the
children of Cnut's concubine, Aelfgifu of Northampton.
The marriage of Emma with an English ruler in 1002
started the first intimate connection with Normangy
and the introduction of Normans into Ingland on a
somewhét larger scale. This process was in some degree
accelerated by her son Edward, who was brought up at

a Normen Court (ASEngl, p. 375; NC, I, p. 264). Bmma's.

given English name was Aelfgifu.

Emma and her children went to Normandy to her relations - -

when Aethelred was hard pressed by the Danem Sveinn in

1013, The king himself followed at the end of the same

year, leaving Sveinn in military possession of England,

When his last stronghold London submitted to the inva-
der, Aethelred could only make his ese@ape by using the
fleet of Thorkell the Tall, who had defected from

Sveinn (ASEngl, p. 380).
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1l. Psalm 102, 17-18.

12, Brithwold was bishop of the Wilsaetas (Ramsbury, Wilts).
He died in 1045 shortly after the marriage of Edward
~and Edith. The same story, but more elaborate, is
given in the Historia, Pars II, of Aelred of Rievaulx

(PL, Vol. 195, p. 745). William of Mglmesbury takes
the story over and adds only the exact length of
Edward's reign. Osbert of Glare repeats it, using
often the same words and parts of sentences (% Ta Vie
de Saint Edouard le Confesseur par Osbert de Clare",
AB, XII, p. 72). In my opinion this use of the Author's
story is a hint, small indeed, that several copies of
the Vita were alread& available and had come to the
attention of the above mentioned authoxs. There exists
of course always the possibility of another source,
which so far is unknown to us.
13, Here is mentioned for the first time that King Edward
- wished to be a "chaste king", By its nature the ques-

tion, whether King Edward lived a life of continmence

. in his marriage, is impossible to solve by circum-
standial evidence, The spirit of the eleventh cen—
tury is not easily understood by men, living in the

.modern age. In my opinion E.A. Freeman makes an excel-
lent case when he gives as his opinion that this

sterile marriage was thus given an odour of sanckity
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(NC,IT,pp.353-356). "Boelebs" in the text may mean
"celibate", buﬁ &% 1t may also have the normal meaning

" _of M"chaste", It is used in the méaning of "chaste" in
line 721 of the original text in Imard's Vita . In the
prophecy Edward shows his anxiety as to who will reign
~after Imim. This could mean that he knew he could not have
cany children. It may also mean that he was &imply curious
to. know who of his children, if any, would reign.

14. The text says,"Ab his prospere a@ducitur". It is not

clear what is meant by these words. Harthacnut had invi-
ted Edwardito Fngland. He had adopted him in his house-
hold and had perhaps appointed Edward his heir (ASEngl,
Po 417). Freeman concludes that the future king was an
Normandy for a visit (NC,II, p.3 ). The text says that
earls and bishops were sent to febtch Him and the author
uses the word "mittuntur". It is possible that Edward
had gone for a visit to Normandy before the death of
Hartfenut on June 8, 1042, But the author usually takes

the word "transfretare" to express the idea of crossimg

~the North Sea. The words, used here, are " mjittere"
and "adducere" . Is it not possible, that Edward was
at his usual pastime of hunting near the Cotswolds and
was summoned back by a more imposing party of earls
- and bishops? -
The Vita gives Godwin an important place in the eledtion

of Edward. F.M. Stenton denies this (ASEngl,
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D.417n.). Freeman follows the Vita and the Winchester

 Annals(NC,IT,p.345). The word "prospere” mgy imply that
there had been objections from Edward's side to accepting
_ the crown. His election'ha@ been decided by popular accla-
" mation . He may have objected to his election because
his character and monkish aspirations would not make
him eager to accept such a worldly, and at the same
-time,'responsible position. Others aspired to the throne,
which created a situation sui%able for renewed foreign
ihvasioﬁs and civil wars (ASEngl, p. 418).
Bdward's popq}ar election took place in June 1042 after
the death of Harthacnut. His consecration was held at
Faster 1043, This delay may be explained by the oppo-
. sition of powerful minorities against his election
~inside the country, and by opposition from foreign
rulers. William of liglmesbury states that the election
was held at Gillingham, followed by a coronation at
Winchester, the usual place for this ceremony (GR,
P. 215) . The author puts tHe corenation at Canterbury.
Freeman 's explanation is that the first ekection by
popular acclamation , probably in London, was followed
by a coronation at Canterbury. When opposition became
strong from the side of the Danish party, led éefhaps
by Fdward's mother Emma, the situation became diffempent,
The Danish party favoured Harold, the son of Thorkell

the Tall, and Sveinn, the son of Cnut's sister Estrith.

This party had to be won over, and consequently a
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second election and coronation became necessary (I -
II, pp. 3-7 and ppe. 347-349; R.W.Southern, "The
First Life of Edward the Confessor", EHR , LVIII,
P. 392). How this theory can be reconciled with
the sacramental character of the coronation, I do .
not know, The delay of more than ten months in thé
final(?) coronation , for political reasons, may
explain the careful policy of Edward dusding the
first years of his reign. It is perhaps also &
reason for the strange raid of Edward on his mothe.
Emma, a few months after the coronation in 1043, ¢
was despoiled of all her treasure., This event is v
mentioned in the Vita.

The delay in the coronation had given ample time i

friendly rulers to send their ambassadors to Engl:

. to attend the coronation and 1to congratulate the

-new ruler of England. The exile of Edward in Norm:

had lasted more than twenty-five years. It shoubﬁ

~made him better acquainted with the rulers of the

Continent than any English ruler before him (E§9 fj*
P.10). The continental interest in English affair:
should have been greater after the rule of King Ci
England had been linked with the affairs of Scand:
for almost thirty years. The German Emperor Conrac
made a treaty with Cnut over Sleswig-Holstein ferz
ry in Denmark(1028). Cnut had been present at the

coronation of Conrad, in Rome. Cnut's daughter
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Gunhild had married Henry III, then King of the

Germans (10%6)., Edward was related to most of the

Continental rulers (NG, II, p.10).
This is a mistake of the author. It is, however, an
understandable mistake if he wrote after 1047. Henry

I1TI was not yet crowned Emperor and was still King

. 0f the Germans in 1043, After the death of his father

. Conrad, Henry started the great reform in the Roman

Church, which ended in the first Investiture con—
flict under his son Henry IV, of Canossa fame, Gun-—
hild was the daughter of Cnut and Emma, and there-

fore a half-sister of Edward. She died before Henry

- became Emperor and was succeeded by the Better known
Agnes of Poitou. There were no children from the first
-marriage. Since the agreement between Conrad and

- Cnut over Sleswig-Holstein (1028) the relations

- between Ingland and Germany had been very friendly.

The respect of the author for the emperorship is

- shown by the wordg " lord of the world",

not clear. It was certainly not so close as the words

~of the writer imply. R.W.Southern gives in his article

_"The First Iife of Edward the Confessor" g genealogy,

which may explain the author's statément (EHR,CCXXXII,

_Pe. 392),

The King of the Danes was Yagnus of Norway, the san

- of St. Olaf. He had just received the submission of
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Denmark after the death of Harthacnut., Magnus and

Harthacnut had agreed that Denmark should go to Hagnus
~after the latter's death. The author's statement seems
- to be strange. H.W. Southern comsiders it impossible

~outside romence ("The First Iife of Edward the Confes—

sor", EHR, COXXXII, p. 392 ). E.A. Freeman mentions
the possibility, that Magnus couwld have acted, as des-

cribed by the author, to prevent English support for

‘his competitor Sveinn (WG, II, p.l1l),

Was this simply a recognition of the protection which

. Edward had received from the French nobility in the

fpast?‘Germany and Denmark are not mentioned in these

gifts. The author points a few times at a spécial pPre-

ference of Edward for France. This cannot cause any
-surprise after Edward had spent a quarter of a centbury

.in, that country. The relations between England and

Normandy were friendly since the marriage of Aethelred

and Emma (Encomium, p. xliii; NG, I, p. 19%). I+t is

.reasonable to assume that the French and Normans took

.more interest in England when the close connections of

this country with Scandinavia Wefe broken.

The zuthor is not always consistent in his comparisons.
Later in his work he will compare Edward with Saul.
William of Malmesbury records an event, in which the

king "broke forth in an oath", A peasant had overturned
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the removable wooden fences, by which the deer were

driven into the toils. Edward was struck by '"moble"

/

indignation, and exclaimed, "By God and His Mother,

I will serve you just such a turn, if ever it come

-my way" (GR, p. 213) . Freeman comments on this inci-

dent. He suggests that Edward inherited his fits of
anger from his father Aethelred the Redeless. By his

lack of self-control he brought himself and his

- country twice into great danger (gg, IT, pp. 14-15),

The Vita hints a few times at this weakness in REd-
ward's character. The description of his person in
the text is more a sketch of a monk than of the

King of England. Some of these monkish characters

- were, howeve#, made of stern stuff e.g. Henry II

of Germany, Louis the Saint, Henry III of Germany,

not to mention some of the Popes as e.g. Leo IX,
Geegory VII.

In‘Conting%al Europe a strong movement towards re~
form of the Church was gaining momentum. FEmperor

Henry III had made a beginning, and leaders in the
Church, such as Hildebrand, Bruno, and Peter Damien,
started around this time their great battle for reform.

The spirit of Cluny had spread far and wide in +the

-monasteries of Western-Burope. It is possible that

Edward brought some of the reform ideas with him,when

che returned from Normandy. Prof. D. Knowles gives an

.interesting account of this aspect of the reign of Ed-

ward
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(Yon.Order, pp. 579-580; also Witenagemot, p. 5).

"heredigdirio jure® (Imard 267), " in nativi Juris sui

throno® (Tmerd 193), v in dominatu nativo" (Tmard 201),

"paterna sede" (Imard 211), are only a few of the nume-

rous expressions by which the author stresses the here-
ditary right to the throne. The question is : Was this
meant to stress the illegal claims to +the English throne
by the preceding Dsnes and the present competitowm s

in Denmark and Norway, or by William of Normandy?

It is strange that in this work no mention is made of
William. If the author wrote his work, ‘while the out-

come of the Conquest was not yet clear, it could point

- to William,

@&/
An interesting description of wrships of this period

is given in an appendix of A. Campbell's Erncomium

- Emmae Reginse ( Appenéx Vs, PPe 94 ~ 96), Plorence

- of Worcester (Fl.Wig, p. 143) and William of Malme s—

bury (GR, p. 207) mention a ship, given by Godwin

to Harthacnut, after Godwin had cleared himself by
oath of the accusation of the murder of Alfred. It

is possible that Godwin repeated his gift as a token
of his allegiance to the successor of Harthacnut, This

has been interestingly suggested by Duggan in his his-

- torical novel The Cunning of the Dove, Tmatrd Had the

idea that the ship, mentioned by the author, is in
fact the ship, given by Godwin to Harthacnut, Ezaxd He

accuses the author of ignorance and carelessness
)
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(Tward p. xxxix). FE.A. Freeman asks,"Why are two ships

- impossible?" (NC, II, p.l12).

Iines 279 and 280 are very obscure. I have arranged the

- text as follows: Bxtensis alls rutilantibus auro gstipes

- gravidus antennae sustinet robur volatus ", I hawe cone-
g

structed the possible meaning of these lines from a des—
cription given in Appendix V of A, Campbell's Encomium

Emmae Reginae (Emmmwim pp. 94-96).

A possible indication is given here that the textile
workers in England were already capable of supplying

on short notice the necessary cloth, dyed and decorated,

. for the equipment of Godwin's ship. It must have been

some form of tapestry with the seé%attles of the past
centmry on it. There are more indications in this

work that industry, commerce, and communications were
more developed than is generally believed (NG,IT,p.332).
See Wote 25,

Here is at least one Page missing in tke Ms.

See Note 5. Edith is mentioned as +the eldest of +the
Godwin's children. She must have been educated far
above the level of the ordinary noble woman of her

age., William of Halmesbury mentions her excellent

~education, but also the rumours about her honour in

. EBdward's time and after his death. She cleared her-

self by oath of these accusations on her deathbed

(g@, Pe 216). Florence of Worcester mentions the
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‘pepult Godwinus Edivam " meke a compliment for Edith

treacherous murder of a Northumbrian thegn, Gospatrick,
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help her brother Tostig (FlWig, p.167). Aelred of
Rievaulx praises her as "b@“"tvful in face, but even
more beautiful in morals”é PL, Vol. 195, p.747). The

. o= SN

well=known lines, added by Aelred, "Sicut spine rosam,

'

as well as a condemnation for Godwin and the rest cf
his family., Edith is not mentioned, surprisingly, in

the Life of Wulfstan by William of Ialmesbury (Vita

-

te of Edith& narriage to Edward

It
A

palace in Winchester,

_‘

iven as January 1045. Her ath took place on Decem=

[y
e

ber 18, 1075 (Witenagemot, p.123); wkiiw Florence of

Worcester glves for her death the date of December

19, 1074 (FlWig, p. 179). She died at the royal

3]

acts and rumours, given by

chroniclers, may well have been the result of the

normal slander to which persons in high positions

are exposed, The Abingdon Chronicle sheds a different

light on the character of Edith in a very touching
and human story (Mon., Order, p. 457).

-

I have arranged the text of the ls in the following

orders Illa inimica vorstrix, tranans petit profunda,

faciens damna stirpis stae, et ab ore pendit tenensn

truncum parentis , dum certo tempore flatus vitae

vivificans animal creat de non anlimata matre. I cannot
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imagine what kind of fish or mammal the author had in

.mind. It is possible that the copyist left some lines

out between the part which de@ﬁs with the birds of heaven
and the fish in the deep waters of the Ocean, There is
perhaps a corresponding text in the Bible. T have, kow-

ever, not been able to find any.

It is possible that +the author is thinking of an invasion

of England in the near future. Hagnus of Norway made
preparations for it in the years 1044-1045 (¥e, I, p.
48). It could also have been written right before the

Worman invasion. In my opinion it refers ‘oz a possible

~invasion from Scandinavia. The writer could not have

written this eulogy of the children of Godwin when he

had a knowledge of the events of 1065-1066. England came

~to the brink of civil war through the activities of some

of Godwin's sons. It may confirm my opinion that +the

. present work is a compilation of parts, written in dirf-

ferent periods with a different purpose,

It is possible that the author refers in these lines

. to the raids of the Danes during the period¥ before

the reign of Cnut, when the Scandinavians plundered
England on a large scale. The "hostile towns" could
f

be the pirates' nests of Ireland and Flanders. The

"even more unpleasant countries " could be the cold,
- bleak countries of Scandinavia. The meaning of the last
- three lines is not very clear,

- The author seems %o take up again where he left off

in the pas®. He does this seversl times. Itp may support
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the result of a

[~
]

my opinion that the present Vita

!

modification of a former work or works

The Vita refers several times to the foreigners, pres

csent at Bdward's Court, who were brought over by him
from Normandy and cother parts of Western=Furope, On
his deathbed Edward asked Harcld to protect them or
return them safely to their native countries. It seems
to be certain that REdward was fond of Norman monks and

preferred to employ secular clerks of Lorraine and the

Netherlands, BQQ—JO Knowles peoint

n

out that this poli-
cy was not meant to be unfriendly towards the Rnglish
clergy. At least four Fnglish abbots were his closest
advisors, while his choice of clergy for vacant posi

tions was not dependent on nationality, but seemed to

have been rather haphazard (Mon. Order, pp.71=72),

It cculd also have been intended to offset the Angl o=
Danish power=position of which CGodwin was the exXpo=

nent (4SEngl, p.419), Freeman remarks that the attie- .

tude of Harold towards foreigners was less insular than
that of his father Godwin (C, II, p.240).

Robert of Champart had been abbot of Jumizges in the
diocese of Rouen. This abbey was founded in c. <kO.
When Aelfward, who had been bishop of London since
1033, died in IOHHS Robert was appointed bishop of

this diocese, He wexdd held this position till 1051,
when he was appointed archbishop of Canterbury. Robert
presented during his time in Fngland a beautiful Missal

to his old abbey in Jumieges., It is now kept in Rouen
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and. shows. the. excellent craftmanship of the English
scribes (Mon,Order, p.530, pp. 697-698)., William

of Malmesbury states that in his day, almost a century
later, Robert was still the villain for the English

party and was considered the source of all corruption

~and evil (GR, p. 217). Was this the result of the

,charactef%ketch in the Vita ? Robert's influence over

the king seems to have,;been great. William of Malmes-

 bury mentions that Robert had been active on behalf of
~BEdward during the latter's exile in Normandy(GR,p.217). o

. Robert's fligﬂt to France in 1052, the uncanonical

possession by Stigand of Robert's see, and the protests

of Rome against Stigand's position would be some of the

~causes of the Norman Conquest (NG,II, pp.226 f.),

Corinthians XV, 33,

Aedsig, archbishop of Canterbury, died on October 29,

1050. He had orownded Edward in 104% and could perhaps
be considered Godwin's friend. The archbishop and the

Earl had cooperated in 1042 to secure the throne for

Edward (Witenagemot, p. 86n.). It was important for the 2

Inglish who Eddsig's successor would be. The monks of
Canterbury elected one of their own according to Canon
Iaw. Their choice was a monk, who was also a2 kinsman
of Godwin. It was probably made to prevent the king
from appointing one of his masspriests of foreign
origin, in order to keep the keﬁ%osition of Canter-
bury in the hands of an Englishman. It may have been

a move of Godwin to keep control over the most power-
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ful position in the Chvwch of England. The monks of

Canterbury had the right to elect the archbishop of
arch
their /diccese, with certain restrictions (Mon.Order,

3

Do A2/-640 imposed by the roval prercgative. Edward
I 9 ,./ £

a this prerogative and app ted one of his mass=

o
w
®

priests, the bishep of London (MbnoOrder, P70}«

] )

Robert was appointed at the iidlent Witenagemolt of

k

1051 (Witenagemot, p. 159).

This was probably done at the Midlent Witen gemot of
1051, in which the appointment of Roﬁert was discussed
together with the apvointment of Spearhafoc to the

see of London, and the abolishing of the tax for the

armed forces (Wiltenagemot , P 15¢), T.J.0leson remarks

he period 1051=

i

that Robert never signed charters in
1052, sinces he had become archbishop of Canterbury.

Nal

of foreig=

[l

Could the animosity against the prefermen

ners for high positions have anything to do with this?

1t could have made it advisable for Robert to refrain

from any official worldly function, It 1s also possible

oS

eriod was too short to make his name appear

ct
jay
Ayl
d—
c
=
®
fo]

has some doubts, when he states that Lobert's signa-
ture does not appear on charters of this period (1051~

1052) (Witenagemct, po 54). The archdiocese fell in

1051-1052 totally in the terratory, controlled by Godw

win (NC, II, maps, Note ® end G).
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church against laymen and vice versa, Apparently

.

dwin's men tcook theilr masterts side in such a strong

o
S

fashion, because their activities had caused the dis=

pute without their master's knowledge. Stewards werse,
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and still are, often more zealous in such
than their masters wisheg them to be, The Earl tried,

s the author states, to straighten matters out.

o

Christchurch was one of the richest monasteries in
England and comes thizd in value of heldings in Domesw

day Book after Glastonbury and BEly (687.16.4% pound

sterling) ( Mon, Order, p. 702),

The meaning of this sentence is probably, that Farl

Godwin believed in letting things take their own

1..,

course.
Harold"Harefoot" was the son of Cnut and his concubine,

elfgifu of Horthampton, Bmma had made an attempt to

‘l>

have her scn Harthacnut chosen as successor of Cnut,

She failed because the latter was detained in Denmark,

n

where his reign was threatened by Magnus of Norway.
Godwin had at first backed Tmma and had formed a regen-

1

cy with her during the absence of Harthacnut. He swite

o}

.

ched his alliance when Harold landed in Zngland in
1036, Emma was driven from the country towards the
end of 1037. Harold is a dim figure and it is probable
that for a part, if not for the whole, of his reizn,

his mother Aelfgifu was the real ruler., Alfred, Ed-

¢

ward's brother, had landed in Tngland to v

1

i
mother Emma, Just before she was exiled. The rea
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pose for this visit is a mystery. He had only a small
escort with him. His first landing attenpt failed

when he was driven off by a hostile reception on the
shore. At the second attempt he was welcomed by God=
win. The party, favouring ths e1%tion of Harold, had
gained ground steadily under the leadership of Aelfl-
gifg., When Godwin received Alfred, he had gone over
alfeady to Harold's side. It is probable that Godwin
felt that a meeting of FEmma and Alfred would delay

a settlement of the 8uccession, and cause a civil

o

out of Godwin's custody and
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put on board of

L) E.

ship, It is not certain whether

w

this was done by force or with Godwin's cooperation,
Alfred's enemies brought him to Ely, where he was
Llinded. He died as a result of this savabe benbufe.
His followers were either killed, or sold into slaw
very (ASEngl, ppglhlh-M15), There existed still a
considerable trade in slaves. Itsx chief market was
in those days Bristol. The successor of Harold, Hartha~
cnut, held Godwin respensible for the crime but the
Barl was allowed to clear himself by oath, Edward may
have had his doubts about Godwin's innocence. He may
have used the ovpportunity to attack Godwin, when the
latter refused to punish the men of Dover. Freeman
gives an extensive discussion of this metter(NC, I,

327 £ff., and appendix S5858).
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It is remarkable that the author does not see this
situation from the point of him whose life ke is SUD~-
posed to describe. The only point of view is Godwin's.

Edward comes into the story, as in a great part of

- This work, only in explanation of the activities of

the Earl. In my opinion this can be explained if one
accepts the fact that the writer orginally did not
intend to describe Edward's life, but Godwin's.

This must have been the Witenagemot of Aungust or
September 1051, in which the affair of Fustace of

Boulogne and the punishment of the men of Dover were

- discussed(Witenagemot, p.159), In this affair Codwin

played an important part. It is not mentioned by the
writer, because he probably did not consider it as im-
portant in the controvery of Edward versus Godwin.
Siward, Barl of Northumbria, was a Danish warrior of

the old primitive Viking type. He had the double

- task of keeping the Scots out of England, and to keep

order in a notoriously wild country. Siward raled
from 1041 +$ill his death in 1055, With Godwin and
Teofric of lercia he accompanied Edward when +the lat—
ter confiscated Emma's treasury in 1043, Leofric,
Barl of Mercia, was an Englishman. He ruled for mnore
than twenty years $il1l his death in 1057. He seems

0 have been mn upright man. These two earls were
with Godwin the great power behind the throne, Sten—

ton claims that their rivalries and those of their
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successors fatally weakened England in 1066 (ASEngl,
pp. 410 £f.). Alfgar, the son of Leofric, had a rather
turbulent career. In 1055 he was outlawed for suspl-
cion of treason in the Welsh Wérso He raided England
with his ally, the Welsh King, Griffith, One of Alf=
gar's daughters had married this king. Alfgar was
pardoned and restored to his earldom of Mercia. Shorte
ly afterwards Alfgar repeated the same performﬁbe, was
restored again, and probably saved Bngland more trou=
pricks 7)
ble by dying in 1062, The daughter, who had married
King Griffith of Wales, married Zarl Harold, after
Griffith was killed in 1063. She was probably forced

into this marridge by Harold. The wife of RBarl Leofric,

the mother of the adventurous Alfgar, was Lady Godiva
of Comentry fame. Husband and wife were both well
known for their pilety and for their care for religious
institutions (NC,II, pp. H43 ff.).

Stigand was, as o many bishops and abgots of this
period, one of the King's priests., The best known

of these priests are: Bishop Herman, Bishop William

of London, and the bishops Walter and Giso, all of
them mentioned in the Vita., Stigand became bishop

of Elmham in 1043, bishop of Winchester in 1047, and
archbishop of Canterbury in 1052. He held, as was then
the custom in England, the last two bishoprics in
plurality till 1670, when he was deposed by papal
legates at a council, Stigand was a shrewd politicdan,

He held the archbishopric of Canterbury against the
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wishes of Rome for eighteen years. This was probably
due to the protection of Godwin and Harold. Stigand
even managed to get the pallium from the anti-pope

Benedict X, probably by the influence of Harold, but

. did not enjoy the Roman favour for long. Benedict X

~was soon succeeded by the great reforming Pope Nico-

las IT. The English'bishops hereafter avoided consecration
by Stigend. Apart from his ordinary priestly functions
no acts were performed by him which could be recognized
as acts of the spiritual head of the English Church
(Mon.Order, pp. 697 = 7003 NC, II, p.227).

The year 1051 was a busy year for Edward and his ad-
visors. A Gathering of the witan in Tondon for the
appointment of Robert and Spearhafoc, and for the
ab&&ishigg,of the heregeld +took place in Midlent.Arch—
Bishop Robert was back from Rome in June, a guick
journey for this period, and reported on his visit to
the Pope. In August came the visit of Count Eustace of
Boulogne and the incident of the men of Dover, A deci-
sion was taken to punish the town. Egrl Godwin was
charged with the execution of the punishment. This

was. decided in Gloucester. Here also took place the
discussion what to do, when Godwin refused to punish
Dover ahd started to gather his men., On September 22

Godwin was outlawed and William was appointed

- bishop of London in place of Spearhafoc, Alf-
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Leofric was appointed Farl of lMercia.

Normandy may have tsken place

gar, the son of
The vieit of Willddm of
during the Christmas days at the
(EQ,IIgépo 77~lO¥§ Witenag

4.8.The asuthor mentions here one of t©
tant facts, which betray, howeve
ledge of the life of Godwin and a

in the family.
ly (BER, CCXXXIT,
Pe 393).
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cester mentions Thorney,

he Isie of

Southern dilscusses

Life

Dover. It may have been done to gath

Southwark on the Thames,

not far

end of the same gear.

emot, Do 1590

hese saall, UNiMPOr
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ssex, 1t 1is

to me why they did not take the shorter route

Hima

1er on their

hey could get hold of, Godwin's

Florence of Wor=

fro as their

o

Bosham,

poipt of embarkation (FlWig, p. 152).

50,The meaning of the words in the Ms:

vitam et viam ejus in mari et in 41lo regeret

petiit vt

exi

is not clear to me.

win would direct
exile.

51.Godwin left

Swegen and Gyrth, and his
him his bride Judith (NC,II,p.98). Under the!

are probably understood his other small

Wulfnoth,

Bristol on his

retu with
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way

I understand it

the king'?!

to Irel

S

2L PR W,
futur

with his family: his wife Gytha

son Tostig, who

Gunhild, and Aelgifu(?).
and with

a pirate fleet and to force

to mean that Gods=

e course while in

s his sons
he had with

Jiberi?

children
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he
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was the brother of

by his younger brother
Leofwine. A party was sent out by archbishop Robert

to Bishop Ealdred of Worcester to intercept them , but

of the archbishop, sanctlioned by the kii

5

g5 was there~
fore a serious brea®hof custonm ﬁaw (IIC,IT, ppe. 98=100),

Count Baldwin of Flanders (The Debonnair) (1036=1067)
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haéd been at wer with his liegeX lord, Tmperor Henrwv
8 b & o

Count for this act. A combination of forees of the
Empire, England, and Denmark brought Baldwin back
intc submission, Planders was a notable pi?atégest
for Western=-Europe., Plunder and slaves were syld
in the Flemish towns (NC,IV,pp. 55=563 II,p.%49).
See Note 51,

]}
A

fin

It is not clear if here is meant a vorce or only

ion, A di vor

CD

would be impossible according

to Canon Law. If Edward's vow of permanent continence

was an established fact, the marrisge was never cone

-

surmated and would therefore be, in my ppinion, null
and void. This is probably too farfetched. It proba=
bly means a simple separation., This would be logical
when the whole Codwin femily was 011 wWwod and in dige
grace, Cruelty or indifference cannot be aseribed
to this royal act. From the text it is clear that

the measure was teken more from political than pere

-
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sonal motives (QJIC,II,p.101). Stenton calls this

separation "4 cecmplete deliverance from the Godwins

27

for the king by sending his wife away"(4SEngl, De. 557J).

The reason for this remark is nolt clear to me,

.

4

The sguthor mentions Wilton as the place of Bax

Fleorence of Worcester mentions Therwell, a place not

too far from Wilton (FlWig,p.152; also William of

.

Malmesbury,GRsp.220) . Freeman considers W

clerical error (JC,IX,p. 101In)}, but I camnot see how

.

the author could make such an error., He mentions that
the queen had been brought up in this nunnery, Could

a small nunnery such as Wherwell, with an Income of

ar

only one-fifth of that of

(Y

¥ilton (Jon.Order, pp. 702-

)

have beer

~J

03), receive and board & party, which must

-

large, even when reduced below palace-~stendards?

N

It is strange that all the authorities, except the

o
o
Lo
’6‘
3
]
e
ok
-

e Vitve, menticn Wherwell as the place of
banishment for Edith.

A comparison of Godwin with Joseph, slandered by the
wife of Potiphar,

Apart from the questicn whether Godwin was innocent
or not, the world has not changed very much. Had the
author himself perhaps been a victim of slander?

See Note 52,

The relation of Judith to Beldwin of

Edward has btesn interestingly discussed by Freeman

vishment.
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groups in =England? Freeman calls one group the patriotic

element of the native Englishmen and the Deness the other

~

he calls the foreign element of Wormans and Frenchy who

[ ~

were a vociferous faction and powerful at Court (c I,
Ppe 18 fo). It seems somewhat farfetchedy but the exisw
tence of these groups, togother wifh the personal struge
or power by the earls, could explain the apathy and
unorganized resistance in the days of the Conguest.,

It is remarkable that Godwin could use the French King
and Count Baldwin for his puppose. Henry I did not poss
sess much power, except in his own royal domains., Count
Baldwin held, however, great influence at the Norman Court
and also great esteem in Western Burope, It is just at
this moment that William of Normandy courted Matilda,

Baldwin's daughter., It is not impossible that the visit

o

[
Py
-t

liam to Bdward in the winter of 1051~1052 had strenge
thened the French influence at Bdward's Court, This could
explain the activities of Godwin., The latter could have

used Baldwin's influence for his purpose, knowing that

~

o

events had turned lately in favour of the Count of Flan-

ders. Baldwin had been at war with T4 dward only two years

ago (NC, II, p.207), Is there any conunecticn betveen Gode

o a

win's activities and those of Harold a few years later?
Harold showed then a remarkable interest in the affairs

of France,
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This is the river Yzer of Worlid War I fame., It runs

through West~Flanders and was already since early

then becoming the centre of Flanders and the headw-

quarters of the Connts (NC,III,pp. 5% f£.} ASEngl,

Po H16, po557). In another hundred years it would

LS

be the centre of the textile industry of Westerin=
Furope,

Their arrival had been expected by the English fleet,
This fleet, under the command of the earls Cda and
Rai@hs had received orders to intercept Godwin. 4
storm forced them To seek shelter and to go for

t

renairs to London. Godwints fleet rebturned Flan-

3 E R A

ders and made a short whible later a second atitempt.

-

This time Godwin went to the Isle of Wight

.

co Join
there with bhe Tfleet of Harold (NC,II, pp.t2l ffoj

ASEHg.&.? pc 558 fg )o

Harold and Leofwine had sailed withh a fleet fr

Ireland., They landed first at Porlock at the mouth

of the Bristol Channel in Devonshire, The militia ,
who were waiting for them, were severely beaten,
Harold sailed around Land's FEnd, plundering and
ravaging, whenever supplies were needed Ifor his
piratical crew, as was the custom (JC,BI, p. 209 ff.),
Freeman suggests from the apparent satisfaction over
the plundering of the English that the writer could
have been an Englishman from the North. The author

may have been from the North of England, where rival-
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IIy po215). The Abingdon Chronicle mentions the same

date in another way as "the londay after the lass of
lary (St. Mary's birthday on September the eighth),
The feastdays of the Sszints played an important part
in deily life,

Contradictory to the statement of Stenton (ASEngl.

pP. 558), the popular support of Godwin must have been
impressive enough to make the outcome of the meeting
of Edward and Godwin a foregone conclusiomn, Robert,
the archbishop of Canterbury, and the bishops of Lene

don and Dorchester, and peossibly some more of the in-

flvuential Normans, took the right conclusion and fled

the country in a hurry (NC,II, p.218),
It appears from the text that Tdward did not have any

other choice than to admit defeat, It is clear that

he hesitated to the last moment, The writer makes it

©

:ppear that the Witenagemot was held on the same day,
Actually it was held on the following day, a Tuesday,
in the open air dutside London, and important decisions
were made. Godwin and his sons were in-lawed. The imw
portant French officisls were outlawed. Stigend, a
friend of Godwin, was apneointed archbishop of Canter~
bury. Leofric, a nephew of the Barl of llercia, beeame

abbot of Peterborough (Witenagemot, p. 1593 I, 1T,

Pe 220). The author mentions that Godwin lsid his

D
A5

arms down. This was probably the formidable battle~=

aXx, which was the officiasl token of power and freedom,

Bmma, BEdwerd's mother, died in the same year., Swegen,




the eldest of the sons of Godwin, had gone on a pile

grimage to Jerusalem to atoene

past, He died in 1052 on his return

70.The Latin word in the text is
: &

for his misdeeds in the

J
the latinized Greek

word AVuix wes | The ordinmary meaning of this word

is "bedchamber®, or "bridalbed", Could this mean that
b

a regular and normal marriage existed between the

king and the queen? The author would not have risked

to use this special word in a work dedicated to F

DA
e
c-}-
e
~a

when he had a knowlsdge of even had heard rumours of

the vow of King Rdward,

71.This is another example of the strangeness of the

Vitats compesition., The hero
ward, but Godwin.

72.For a better understanding of

of

the story is not ®dw

the comparison of Gode

win and Bdward with David and Saul, one should read

the first book of Samuel, chapters 16, 17, and 18,

The postry is not always clear, The comparison of

2
Q.a
4
-
s

with Saul is far from complimentary and cang

4.1

in my opinion, only be explained by the original pur=

a work, dedicated to

1 T ~ 33
73.The author paraphrases hers the Lext of Samuel I, 25:

‘The King desireth not any dowry (for Saul's dsuchter

to be avenged of the kingfs enemiss®,

7hHeThe text in the Ms is: petat aut

I}
n
e
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bugnam.

I have grouped the words in t

.L

T
1

is wave sut si res

petat sibi pugnam, The meaning is obscure.,




75. This is a translation of Samue
76. Godwin died by a stroke during a
palace in Winchester on Taster
1053 (N8, II, 1.223), There is

3 5

)

1 2%, vers 5,
meal at the royal
Honday, April 15
something wrong in

the t ckoning of the suthor., It can only be ex=
plained 1f he starts from the year 1051, which is
poscible, The text says: Secundo post hasc anno,
Gedwin was buried in the 01d Minster at Tinchestar,

His wife,Gytha,gave several lordships to the church
for the rep@tof Godwin's soul, as is testified by
the Winchester Annals. She gave alco & gift to the
church of Exeter,; which was dedicated to the great
Scendinavian, St. Olay (Ibdddm Jg 4 leter story about
the death of Godwin attributed hiz sudden death to
e Just punishment of Cod for the death of Alfred,
It made the scene of his death a form of ordeal
(GR,D.217),

77.Harold succeeded his father in the earildom of Veste
Saxony. Kent was not included, Harold's earidom of

st~Anglia went to the son of Leofric, Alfgar, who
1d it already during the turbulent years 1051
52 (MC,II,p, 2377,

1055 died the last of the great warriors of Cnut,
arl Siward, at York, He did not die on the battlem=
eld, but, as he complained, "as a cow" in his bed,

his last moments he was dressed W in his full

rriorts garb (NC,II, p.250), His coms had all jied
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he Scots, In his lifetime

o
i+

in the numerous wars witl
he had built a church in a village near York, called
Galmanho, Siward dedicated this church to 8t. Oque
The foundation grew in later years into the abbey

St. Mary, the ruins of which are still standing,
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ostig was now appointed successor of Siward. The

e

politicsl conseguence was that Northumbria could

e}

be more closely tied with the rest of England., Tosm

tig seems to have been a close friend of Edward , and

a favorite brother of Bdith, His appointment was
e e I
& definite change sn the custom ﬁ? appointyonly

people linked, by birth or othe rwise, with this

northern earldom (NC,II,0.252).

This is another digeession of the author, which, in
my opilnion, points to the fact, that the author had

already gathered his material for another purpose

Ly

than the present one. He devotes here a consgiderable
part of his work to members of the House of Godwin
without any apparent necessity.

The Latin text sayss' Ut exempla imitsbilia habeant

.

Ui in eorum successerint posteritate’, I ask

L O

Al

myself whether the author could ever have written

this line with the knowledge of the events of 1065

o

of a work wr

cl

and 1066, It looks to me a par

.

before these date esent

»

3

and taken over in the pr
Vita without any change. The character-sketches of

1

n their father

[t

the two brothers and the comparison wi

<y

:

tray an intimate knowledge of these persons,
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2.1

I do not know where the author made this conclusion,

It is posesible that this was done in the lost parts

This denigl sounds almost 1like a confirmation.
During the troubles of 1065 Harold proves again

q .

to be rash in swearing an oath to prove his innoe

The qualitiesy mentioned by the author, should

-

have made Tostig an ideal ruler for Northumbrisa.

paa
e
145}
fde
5 .
A
oy
s

ility to compromise, and his excessive
£ 9

o

zeal for justice brought Tostig to extremes, which

‘o

would bring disaster ewer him, his relations,and

-

%}'
ov=¥ HEngland. It 1s possible that the same

The marrizsge of Tostig and Judith seems to have
been excellent, this in sharp contrast with the
1ife of Harold. Tostig and Judith had a great reve-

rence for St, Cuthbert. They gave many donations

ot

o the church of the Saint in Durham. 4 comical

story is told by the chronicler, He informs us

hat it was feorbidde

=

L_l

en for women to pay their pers
sonal devotion to the shrine of 8t., Cuthbert., Ju=-
dith was anxious to do so, but did not trust the
Saint too well. She sent her maid first, who re-
ceived a good slapping from the invisible Saint,
This discouraged Judith sufficiently to refrain

7

from a personal attempt (WCyII,p.255).



85. To describe chastity in behaviour the Latin text

8

7

gives the word "coelebs'. This is the same word ,
used to describe the chastity of Edward in the
prophecy of Brithwold. Wi Tostig the word cane.
not mean that he had no intercourse with his wife,
There were children. Could "coelebs# in both cases
mean "chaste" in the meaning of "free from exces

sive carnal desiresh?

b3

Gyrth received the earldom of East-Anglia two
years after Tostig became FBarl of Northumbria,

Leofric of IMercia and Ralph the Timid of Worcege

Jdo

ter died in 1057, The son of Leofr

o

¢, the noto=
rious Alfgar, was translated to Mercia. Taste

Anglia, which he vacated, was divided between

Tnis is a very obscure passage, It is more than
probable that it contains some copying errors of
the scribe, or scribes, Freeman holds that the

author kept it purposely obscure (NC,II, p.288).

4

The expression Rmki " His fame and name not being

1

+

unknown" may well f£it in with the possibility of

an earlier meeting of Harold and William of Nops

o

mandy. The conclusion I draw from thic part is,
that Harold openly visited France to spy out the
land for defence or attack, and cloaked this visit

with & desire to visit the shrine of St. Peter.
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Could he have made this reconnaissance without the
knowledge of king and witan?
If this part of the text was written mFfore 1065,
it would stand to reason that the author could
not make Hgrold's purpose, or what he thought
to be Harold's purpose, clear to others. A man
of such crafty mind, as Harold showed himself
to be , would not feel at rest until he discovered
- the plans of William of Normandy. Here is not dis-—
- cussed William's visit to Edward in 1051, or the
- Journey of Harold to William in 1064(?). The Vita
~does not mention them. These visits are discussed
by Freeman (NG, ITI, pp. 144-170), by Stenton (ASEngl,

Pr. 569-570), and by Oleson (Witenagemot, p. 79).

From the text it looks as if Harold, oomb?gé the holy
with the useful, tried +o get some first hangd
knowledge of the situation in France. He may have

- tried to form an alliance against the growing power
- of William of Normandy (NC,II, p.28). The jomeney

. of William to Edward in 1051 could not have been
~kept a secret for Harold after seven yvears., The
situation on the Continent was far from clear,

The Empire was under the weak regency of the
Empress Agnes; France's king had only influensge

in the royal domains around Paris, William of Nor-
mandy was in practice the great power in Western—

Burope #n combination with his father-in-law, the
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Count of Flanders, The Normans were carving out their

future kingdoms in Apflia and Sicilyv. A reconnaise

dence with Harold's charac

[ ok

kable piece of information., Charters from

t
found in Flanders, se=m to confirm his statemen {Ib.),

Tostigts 1 1lgr1mﬂ“e is wellerecorded in the Chroni-

cle of Florvence of Worcester (FiWig, p.l6l) and in
Sedbmibiund =1 B

the Vita Wulfstani (Vite Wulfstani, p.16). It took
9

place in 1061. Why Judith is called "Fausta' is a

myv

[¢7]

tery, Was it perheaps her pe jname at court? The
facty, that twe earls and the archbishop of York
were absent from the kingdom at the same time, seems
to show that all was quiet in and around England,

The company travelled via Flanders and Germany. Why

did they not follow the shorter route via Frasnce and
the Provence? Had Harold's Journey in 1058 provided
good reasons to avoid Frence or was it simply Lew
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The Popeymenticned here, is Pope Nicolas I, who by

his Papal Descress in 1059 geve an additiocnal impetus

to the reform movement in the CLurcheié@% Knowles

mentions that the reform spirit had not vet Teached
-

Ingland, despite the introduction of soms Norman

abbots and bishops (lon,Order, p. 82),
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This synod canrot have been the Second Lateran Courn=-

cil, as helred of Rievaulx states(PL,Vol.195, ».758)

This was held two years before in 1059,
Taldred was at that moment bishop of Worcester

(10422=1062) and had been appointed archbishop of

T

-k in 1061, Faldred was apparently se

pepal confirmation for the privileges cof Tthe res=

tored monastery of Westminster (PL,Vol. 19%, p. 7

(“i‘

and to receive

rivileges was given but the pallium was refused

o]

till the archbi

)
[v2
o
@

shop pledged to hand over th

I.J

cf Worcester to somebody, appointed by the Pope.

Fac)
£
o

O

This was done the next year under supervision
papal legates. The see of Worcester cams to St.

te Wulfsteni, pp. 17=18).

Giso and Walter had come via a different route to

had fled to France but had nolt relinguiched higec s
The only person, who could lawfully ordain, was
Faldred, who had gone to Rome (lC,II,pp.226 fo)a

Gisc and Walter, both of them king's priests, had
been appointed bishops of pesp. Fereford (1061-10C
and Wells (1061~1088), From this may be concluded
despite the hold of Stigand on the ses of Canterb

the authority of Rome and Canorn Lew was strong.

tie pallium, The confirmation of the

that,

ury,




ok, Gospatrick is the meaning of the Latin name e

dus

4]

e text. Freeman

stotes that he was the grandson of Edwerd's half=

05, This ig another instance of relterat
Wulfstani mekes Tostlg teke a strong

ion. The Vit

Holy Father to te milder towards suppliants like

Taldred, but more vigorcus against

96, Was the Pope thinking of the ambitions of Adalbert

the suthor was not familiar with the
estes. It is possible, however, that
which are unkneen to us, caused
rance of a myth, which 1s well-known

of classic mytholegy.

Thyestes was in Greek legend a son of

ol

Hypodamia, an

[N
0n

brotherts wife and had a son by h

the robbers in

to all students

Pelops and

-

a brother of Atreus. He seduced his

The name of this son was Aegisthus, Atreus killed
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Tather at a feast. Thyestes proncunced then the curse
which brought misfortune to itreus and his household,
~Some of the more obscure lines are 3288313 8h2-843;

3=875, I have based my trenslation on a rearrangment

ones.
Rearrengement of lines 828-831:

Quid minaris turbato felle super his geminis, infelix

fortuna, accingta nimis livore gemello ministras The=

tenis rogis hinc et intenta FURIREIRDuUs armis adminie

stras inde funeresas faces 9

Rearrangement of 842-84%3;

Tu laedgs altius pietatem nost sex crimina septimo

(Missseptimag) , guae (ls: gouad)diluilt ver se omnes

errores.l admit that it still does not make very much
sense. Is it perhaps a reference to the seven card linal

sins?

Derpetuam suis faviilis, T recognize in o few words

2.1 Nl

97.The comparison of the four rivers could not any longer
be applied to Herold , Tostig, Edith, and CGyrth after

]

The author starts with the

r!

the Northumbrian Revolt
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el 4.1,

glorification of the united strength of

T
i

arold and
Tostig, most conspicuous in the Welsh war of 1062,

Why he interrupts it suddenly with his picture of doom,

caused by the quarrel of the brothers, is not clear to

5

me. The only reason I can see is that the suthor wane
Ted to give his work some dramatic effect. The pilgrim

becomes mixed up in the legend of Thyestes, His Latin
shows that he had sufficient classical eduastion to
know better. Cculd all this point to a hurried com

on?

frte

osit

\}"

e}

UI

ee Note %6a.

his is a reference to Cain and Abel,

=3

100.8ee Note 96a.,

101.The Erinyes are the Furies or the goddesses of vens

geance. They pursued criminals, drove them mad, and
4y t 3 -t" ¥ 3 e an AT 7} i STy ~ - - &
tormented tnem 1in the underworld, They were represented
as threedwinged maidens with snakes in their hair,
The author takes Frinyes singular for the sake of the

meter.

=3

his is a prayer to Holy Mary to ask her help in Y¥res-

toring the unity between the two brother s, and to pre-

serve them from eternal damnation., If this is the right
interpretation = the text is far from clear - then

the battle of Stamford Bridge could not have taken

place when the author wrote these lines., "Pignore

regalit is thnslated by "royal child", It could point
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to Harold,; elected and crowneé as successor of Fd-

ward. The short reference to the battle of Stamford
Bridge is strange. Its appearance in this part of the
text cannot be explained. It could have been added
after completion of the original work. The prayer

for unity, of such a length, one-sixth of this poetlcal

interlude, must point to a strong emotional distnn=
3 D g

o
4

bance in the mind of the suthor,

The reform movement on the Continen

[an
e
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England, Edward had perheps noticed this indifference,
Probably he was eager to intrcduce thils new spirit

inte his kingdom , This mayv expla

I.J-
5
Q<§
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duced some of his former friends into English church=
life. It may also explain the disturbance of 1051,

The king introduced in Fngland at the same time a
number of foreign clerks, who were not monks, to

form the nucleus of the "rcyal chapel%, Most of

these clerks came from Lorraine or the Low Countries.
They gradually took the place of the monks as the
king's nominees to vacant bishoprics. Thug they transs
formed the whodd character of the episcopate as a
body. Some prominent bishops are already mentioneds
William of London, Herman of Ramsbury, Walter of Here

ford, and Gisc of Wells, From this should not be conm-
cluded that it was done tc the exclusion of BEnglishe
born. Edwardfs appointments to, and treatment of

spiritual offices were highly arbitrary and seeched
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107.
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not to have followed any fixed poclicy. The dif-

.

ference in religious zeal, sspectially in the monase

teries, between England and the Continment in the

years before the Conguest was very great. Thile

Tnglish monastic 1life was slackening in fervour

<

and an attitude of easge prevailed, the French,

g

and even more the Norman menasterles, Were beco-
ming rigorous in observance of the rule, and

showed a growing spirit of enthousiasm (lon,Order

s

pp. 71 £. and po OH).

The religious attitude of the nobles and even the

kings was not of the highest order. The be&xt

for discussing business or even for pleasure.

4

King Henry II was a notoriocus sinner in this res=-

{®]
D
Q
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NC,IT, po 17)s

The West=Saxcn Kings had a regulatiom which forbtade
the queen bsx sit beside the king. This measure

was taken to safeguard the royal person. In the
past a gqueen had used thig opportunity to get rid
of her master and lord (GR, pp. 107 f.).

The foreign name of this king is lMacbeth, See Note
108,

This is a very confused sentence , in which the
author has mixed up three constructions. The reason
for thig confusion is not clear to me., If the wris

ter had cut his sentence in three parts, he could

have avoided all this trouble. Perhaps he was too
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"

much in a hurry to get his work ready, or did not
bother about corrections. It is more likely, how-

. -

ever, that later scribes took a short cut to dimi

1

nish their labour. Another possibility is tha
author made a new work, the present one, from one
‘s and became confused,or

g
was interrupted. It locks to me that there 1s ©To00

In 1054 Siward had defeated the Scotch King, lac-
beth. This king had murdered his predecessor Dun=
the throne., In the same

manner Siward had obteined his earldom in the paste.

was defecated and escaped with difficulty. The Eng=

shire. ¥ealcolm was crowned at Scone after the defeat

of hig rival, This fight, which had lasted for four

vears, was later compressed into one single battle
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war this passage refers, It may

b
Macbeth in 1057-1058, or it may be a punitive

sig against Malcolm 4 when

is very small, Testlg had become a blood=brother

of Walcolm lor

.

tseture to describe the joint between two stones

juncture between the walls of the inside altar do

D

and the outside walls. I have added at The end of

tions. Freeman complains about the difficulty of

he Latin word is Ycommissural This is used in archi-
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IT, p.335). Aelred of Rievaulx gives the reasons for
~the start of this work (BL, Vol. 195, p.775).Edward

had made a vow to go on a pilgrimage to Rome., I%

proved to be impossible for him te fulfill it. The
constant threat of a renewed invasion from the Worth,
and the protests of +the witan made a long absence of

the king impossible, Pope Teo IX dispensed with Ed—
ward's vow and imposed f@n him instead the obligation

to found. or enlarge a monastery in honour of St.Peter
within his kingdom. In a second mission to the succes—
sor of Leo, Pope Nicolas II, special privileges were
received for the foundation (PL, Vol. 195, pp.758-760),
This great work filled the last fourteen years of Hdward's x
reign. Vows of pilgrimage were often changed into other
-works of piety for reasons of sickness, saf%gy of family
or. country, and others. Westminster Abbey was, exactly
as the author describew it, not too flourishing in
cspiritual life in 1051, when the king started on his
.project. Edward intended the monastery to be a royal
!private abbey", and directf dependent upon the king
- In a more explicit way than any previously existing
house. It was richly endowed by Edward largely at the
expense of Pershore, one of the medium-sized abbeys in
Worcestershire. It played no great rart in the monastie
- life of England for more than a century after Edward's death.

The minster was torn down and totally rebuilt by
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was canoniz

een laid betwemn the old

jny
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o

came under Tthe 0ld one over s considersable

tance, and also ....... came close to the old
<,

church over a considerable length,

Here is &n expression which is difficult

o
£

the later belle

the reign of Athelstan (829-839%) (ASEngl, p.439).
The value of its holdings are given in Domesday

Bock as 246,15.6 pound
at that moment
dozen richest convents in the

tance of the nunneriles in the pre=Conguest days

celebrity. The nunneries served as 2rves for

the upper class., Beside St. Bdith and REdith God=
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wingdaughter Wilton sheltered also

-
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Gunhild, a

dauchter of Harold. After the Condguest Tthe nunnery

became Tamous as a place for the education of

o

daughters of noble families: e.&s

of Coscelin (Mon,Qrder, p.702).

St, Bdith was the dauvghter of King B

and St. Wulfrith, She devoted her 1life T

spent all her time at Wilton., She

-

of o and was buried in
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7illiam of lMalmesbury mentions so
hOly 1life (%gppa 2)“55 f§).

This igs a difficult sentence, The

th

me

is convent,

state his opinion that the weaker sex has more

problems to attack than the stronger sex,

thev cannot spend freely, This weakness is, however

facts of her

becauge

an advantage. Just for this reason the weaker sex

1

keeps her goal within reason. They will therefore
o

succeed sooner and better. Edith

church within & short time.

Herman was one of the Kingfe priests. |

ompleted her

came from Lorraine. Herman succeeded

s

e

probab

1y

Brithweld as

bishop of Ramsbury (1045-1078)., Since 1058 he h

a

also the see of Sherborne in plurality,

QJ

tried to get hold of Mslmesbury i

5.

prove the material position of his bishopric, Harcld

monaste

prevented this when the monks protested,
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d.1

retired to the monastery of Sty Omer in Flanders,

and sulked there for three years tTill another oppor=
tunity came his way. He enlsrged his small bishop=

ric by annezation of Sherbgvne, after its bishop

-

Aelfwold hsad died. At The end of Herman's life

!..J o

jte

the two bishop

‘f‘f

cs merged into a new one ¢ Salis=

bury(HNC,II, pp. 269=271),

This is a paraphrase of Psalm 8%,

Boef .

Bem D, Knowles gives an excellent summary of S

(o

Benedlet's rule (Mon, Order, pp. 1=15),

Tostig spent most of his time at court, where he

in his absence. Fdward never visited Northumbria.

many grievances eccumulated against Tostig. He

was eccused of the murder of two thegns, Camel

and ULf, received at his hall under the protection
of peace. Another thegn, Gospatrick, had besn mure
dered at the King's Court during the Christmas Gew
mot in 1064, It was rumoured that the murder was
committed by order cof the Queen at the instigation

of Tostig. It is hizhly possible that Tostig did

-]
Il

away with criminals in high positicns, whom he

not bring to Justice in a more normal manner.

York and held unlawfull
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Tdwine,

counts
with personal ensmies. Marching south through Lirs
coln , Nottingham, and Derby the rebels collected
sympathizers, or perhaps others, eager for plunder.
Tn Northampton Morkers was jolined by his brothery
who commanded his men of Mercia, A& large body of
Welshmen was in the latterfs company, This may 1n-

dicate that the revolt was planne

in that direction., Harold was the first t

He tried to settle matters peacefully but had no
success. The rebels demanded that their choice of
carl should be confirmed by the king, and that
Tostig should be outlawed. King mdward was bent on
punishing the rebels, Earold thought it wise to give

-

a

-

long before, and

in, for the moment at least, against superior nulls
bers, and with the threat of an invasion by Hardéld
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Hardrada in the background. The rebels had advanced as
far as Omford, when the king capitulsted. This rebzl-
lion has drawn the attention of the historians. Some
consider it a sign of separatism in North-England
(EQ,II,~pp. 319 ff.), others an outburst of regiona—
lism. Forces, which were working against the unifica-
tion in one state of Eﬁgland, were competing with the
tendeﬁ% to bring the whole country firmly under the
rule of the king by centralizing the administration.
“fhese forces were evenly matched for most of the time.
In 1065 the balance was temporarily disturbed (B.Wil-
kinson "%k® Northumbrian Separatism in 1065 and 1066",
BJRL, vol. 23, 1939, p. 24).Tn 1944 T noticed in York-
shire that even now the North of England has an inbred
distrust of the South.

The expression "the children of royal descent" could
be a reference to the dislike of the North for all

who were of the House of Cerdic. In this case it could

-mean that the revolt was a separatist movenment, at

least in the eyes of +the author.
Northumbria had a great reputation for its wildness of

land and people. Stenton finds the reason for its tur—

- bulent history in its geophysical condition (ASEnQ},
- DPPe. 90 f.).

Nobles, making a living out of robbing others, were
common all over Eyrope in this period., They resented
equally in England, France, or Germany any interfe-

rence with this lucrative business. Tostig's acti-
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vities to repress it may have been one of the main
causes for the revolt. Stenton gives a very plausible
cause: a resentment against a heavy tax imposed on
Vorthumbria by Tostig (ASEngl, p. 570).

The spelling of Oxford in the text is "Axoneforde™.

This should have. been t"Ovyonofordet, There are a num-

‘ber of strange spellings and words in the text e.g.

Heinricus, and busa, from which Freeman and Southern

concludes that the author was a native of Flanders
(NG,IT; R.W.Southern, "The First Iife of Hdward the
Confessor", EHR, CCXXII, pe 397, D. 398n. ), LIt may

also bhve been the fault of the scribe, or scribes,

‘who copied the Ms. If the guthor were a native of

Planders or Lorraine he might have made these mis-

takes. The English writers used "Hegnricus" for

Henry, while Flemish writers used "Heinricus", the

Germanic form for Henry (PL,Vol. 141, De Gestis Nor-

manmiae Ducum, by Dudo).

The author mentions Oxford as the farthest point of
advance of the rebels. Henry of Huntingdon mentions
Northampton (PL,Vol.195, p.923). Florence of Wor-

cester mentions first Northampton, then Oxford

(FlWig, p. 167). The Worcester and Peterborough

Chronicles mention Northampton and Oxford (NC, IT,

pe. 465). It is certain that Edward was at Britford

~in Wiltshire, approxiggtely fifty miles south of

Oxford. Stenton puts the place of negotiation at
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farthest advance of the rebels, Britford
then be the place where the witen, minus

brother., They had only a short while bef
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ted in the Welsh war, There cannot have existed a

No immediate gains for the future could

tion weakened in this

drada was known

invasion, Harold hoped perhsps that Tost

be allowed o

=

a long time, or head

power. Bdward wanted

1s poscsitle that such an action would ha

ference in Farold's position in 1066,

ABdward had reached an extraordinaryv a

4

o
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king. He must have been close to sixty,
his predecessors on the throne had never

(Encomium, x11ii), The frustration and

agalnst Tostig. Stenton states
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eturn soon. So far none of the outm

ve made g

for an English
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an age whi
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was still living and had many
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Trey enjoyed a
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and #ewdd play an imm
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the well~known Hugh Capet (NC,III, pp. o% fT; ppe

Baldwin seems to have been an expert in rebellions,
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Ste. Omer is the nam f the early Counts

of Flanders, 1t is also the gsite of the famous Benew

lictine abley of St. Audemar (lion,Order, p. 29).
J 9 =&

St. Audemar was born in Constance (Switzerland) and
preached as a monk of Luxueil in the re
Vorines (Artois)., He died in 670, His feast
on September 9.

This complaint may have been wrltten in or after

1.

three kings (Bdward, Harold I, and Harold
Hardrada) and the earls Leofwime§ Tostig, and Gyvrth

not know any other event which could

)
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that the Vita had originally ancther subject s the




In 1062 Griffith, King of Wales, had invaded England,

and had raided the Wes$H of England beyond the Severi.

AT the Christmas Gemot in Gloucester it was declded
to act quickly against this new outrage of Edward's
vassal. Harold set out with a very small party and

surprised Griffith in his palace at Rhuddlan in

North=Wales. Griffith narrowly escaped. It was then

all. Hzrold sailed to Bristol in May 1063 and struck

c+

streight through Wales., Tostlg came with a mOthFd

Northumbrian force from the Hortheast. Harold followed

new tactics by attacking the enemy with lightly armed

forces, which speeded his mcvements. His 'scorched =
earth" policy forced the surrender of the Welsh,
Peace was refused to them till they had killed their
own king. His head was brought to Harold in 106k,

The war was so ferccious, that Welsh women received

0 be able to find

i

permission to marry Englishmen
husbands. Peace returned in 1065 (NC,IT, p.317),

Harold sehnt Griffith's head and the stern of the

¢
L]
o]
e
w
i
@]
24
o
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Welsh royal warship as idward (Fl.Wig,

P.166), Parts of Wales were annexed, In this war

Harold showed himself a leade ith more than average
abilities. His military exploits were remembered
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the FEnglis
over the bodies of their fallen comrades, which
choked the stream (PL,Vol.195, p.925).

+
1)

The author comes now at last to the story, he pro=

mised to tell at the beginning of his work. This is
the only part which deals with REdward as the nain
. o =

person of the story. From now on the other persons
are in the background,
i)

It is csomewhat strange to compare Cod with "Juviter

Tonans', The comparison is made twice in this work.

the exception of Edith, Wulfnoths;and Gunhild,

Here is another example of the haphazard composition

The Latin word is '"Cstimonia®, I have translated it

man (NC, II, p. 353). A better trenslsticn would hhve
been 4, as I was told, "purity of life".

.

HSaheta dexteral 1g combined here with Ypius rex®,

I have translated the word "§4f¢ta" by "holy", even

.

the combination is somewhat strange.

o
L

‘.!.
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145,
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The author does not go so far to ascribe the ferti-

. 1ity of the woman to the miraeditoms power of Edward.

He reasoned that barrenness could be caused by psycho-
logical or physical factors.

This line is another contradiction of the theory of
Marc Bloch. The Frenchmen, mentioned here, could

only have been the Normans in the royal household,

who were friends of the king since his exile. Edward

was close to sixty or perhaps womewhat over it. The

~author, from his own words (lines 5-10), is also

~approaching old age. Bloch maintains that the Vita

was written at least almost forty years later. All
the witnesses would have been of extremely old age.
An interesting discussion of the "royal touch" is

given by R.W.Southern in his article "The First

 Life of Edward the Confessor" (EHR, CCXXII, 1943,

P. 389).

The feast of All Saints is on November the first.
The day should therefore be October the thirty-
firste.

In the Ms one leaf is missing. R.W.Southern mentions

that the contents wan be reconstructed with some-—

.thing approaching certainty from the Iife of Edward

by Osbert of Clare, who follows the Ms often literal—

ly(ReW.Southern, "The First ILife of Edward the Con-
fessor", EHR, CCXXXII, 1943, p.390n.), The story,
which starts here, is also told by Aelred of Riwaulx

(2:!:;_, Vol. 1959 Pe 763)0
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147. The author probably refers here to the trouble—
some times of the year 1066.

- 148. The Iatin word is "jugerum" which means "acre",
Because an acre is a measure of area, the word
should probably be translated by "furlong", as
Freeman suggests (NC,III, p.7).

149, The explanation, which was given later to this
prophecy, dates, as far as I can ascertain, from
the beginning of the twelfth century and was accep-
 ted by later writers(PL,Vol.195, pp. 773 f.;Inard,
"The French ILife of Edward the Confessor",lines
3805-3858), The explanation is that three usurpers
wonld occupy the English throne. After these a des-
cendant of Edward would unite in marriage with the
_then reigning king. Their children would represent
the united trunk and stump, now bearingbfruit agdin.
The fulfillment of this prophecy was seen in the
-marriage of Henry IE with Matilda, the granddaughter

- of Edward the Atheling., The most acceptable explana-

~tion is the one given by the author., Edward considered
the English as incorrigible sinners., His efforts to
reform the English Church had only brought him disap-
pointment. It is also possible that StZgand wasx
right. He considered the prophecy as‘ﬁhe babbling of
an o0ld,dying man (QQ,III,p.?n.), Thé fact, that the
~author adds Stigand's comment makes the story highly
convineing. Another intimate detail is that part, in
which the author tells us how the queen warmed

Edward's feet in her bosom. An
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Robert the Staller was of Hormsn descent {(JNC,ITI,

nigland in the same somber mood as Adwerd. The
observance in the monasterieg showed decline. There
was a great accumulation of

A

(Mon,Order, pPs 72 f.). But there lived glso men

-

of high moral character, who worked hard to re=

establish the ©ld religious spirit. Two of th
nost important ones were St. Wulfstan and Lethels

) s b}

wig., The reform movemsnt from the Continent would
siowly gain ground. After The Conguest Archbishop
TLanfranc combined the Continental Reform movement
and the reform tendencies of the Tnglish Church
before the Conquest (IMon,Order, p.110)

Mo

from the Gespel of St. Mathew,VII,7 and St. Luke,

X:I ] 9 o

as an impossibllity for the English to reform,
Could this also mean that the Vita was Torgotten

-

threc=guarter of a century later? The author's
remark disproves the theory of Marc Bloch,

2 ]

This 1 a hint at Archbishop Stigaend, who did not
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be discovered from the $dxt. The words are too
gensral in theilr meaning to form any conclusion.

From the words flas a most beloved daughter' an
argument could be made for Rdward's vow of contiw-
nence in his marriage., It could also refer to the
difference in age between them, The marviage of

and Emma took place in 1002,

Gytha dates

least a differaence of

This could explain the fatherly a

older husband towards his younger wife,

s

The Latin text iss"Commendo hanc ewm omnd regno

tutandam'.This is a commendation. Farold was elecw
ted by the witan as successor of Edward. The Norm

mans considered him

The history of Edward's reign since 1051 is filled
with rumours about his possible successor, This

sort of promise of succession

was made by the King. A second atie settle

mpt Lo

I
P

succession was made, when Godwi: had curbed

Norn

.3

ndv

(o]

an influence in 1052, invited the

ary in 1054,

Tarc

L from Hung
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The Atheling was the son of Edmund Ironside, Edward

returned to England in 1057 but died immediately

after his arrival without meeting the king (ASEngl, p. &

Aostled
563). He left a son Edgar, who was elected king after
the death of Hgrold in 1066. In 1064%? , or perhaps
before, Harold visited Normandy. The reasons for and
the results of this visit are many and all highly con-
fusing. The nationality of the recorder or whether he
belonged to the English or French party seems to have
greatly influenced the narration of the events(ﬁg, 111,
pp. 144-170), It was said that Harold had acknowledged
William as his lord, sworn on relics to act according-
ly, promised to marry one of William's daughters, and

~had even accempedied William on one of his expeditions
against the Bretons. Another version is that Harold

. had been sent to William by his own king +to appoint
William as Edward's successor. Wulfnoth, the youngest?
son of Godwin, was left in Rouen as a hostage, It is
impossible to find out what is true of all these ver-
sions. Two facts are certain: Something happened +to
give William of Normandy some sort of claim on the
throne; Wulfnoth was left in Rouen as a hostage for
one or other promise and died there after the Conguest
(NC,IIT,pp.144-170;ASEngl, ppe. 569 ff.).

It is not clear what meaning should be atbached to

the commendation, which the author mentions. Was it
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an aat of appointing Harold as his suceessor, Or was
it a commendation of the kingdom to Harold's care till
William $Hould have arrived as the successor already
appointed before? The election by the wibtan could be
accomplished easily because Harold had probably not
‘much difficulty to dominate the Witenagemot. Were
‘Harold's actions in the Northumbrian RevoXIt perhaps
~an indication of his policyép case BEdward died? Tke
king's death could not be far off because of the gge
of Edward. A strong possibility that the commendation
was an appointment as a successor to the throne may

be taken from the words of Edward to Harold in which
_he commends his foreign followers to the latter's care.
The words used by Edward are " So that after you have

received their adherence (suscepta fidelitate), ifx

. they will do so..." It is also possible that Harold's
appointment was a matter of expediency. Englafd was
faced by several threatening invasions. Tostig and his
ally, the king of the Scots, could be expected to in-

vade. from the Worth. Harold Hardrada was also preparing. . .-

A strong leader was necessary. Bdgar the Atheling was i
to0 young to be considered (ASEngl, p.572). Without
"Harold the earls with all their conflicting interests
could not come to a combined action.

The role of the witan in Harold's election is discussed

by T.J.0leson (Witenagemot, pp. 87 f).

147, This would put the death of Edward on January the fourth.

The Nones of Yanuary means January the fifth. When the



is would put the death of Edward on January

considered., the date of Rdward's death should bes
bl

the day before the fifth of January, 1066, or
Januery Y, 1066, The generally accgpled date is
Januvary the fifth, the day before Epiphany.
During the spring of 1066 the comet of Halley

Western~-Rurope and even in Italy recorded 1t.
Some of them connected it with the Conguest of
mngland (NC,III, p.429).

Here is meant Xkz Westminster Abbey.

Freeman +Granslates the word "tricessmum" by

#three hundred!, (IC,III, p.20) and adds as his

conclusion that masses for Edward were said after

o

the beginning of

R
i

t shonld be Uthirtyh,
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THE CHITDREN OF EMMA OF NORMANDY

Emma (died 1052)
daughter of Richard the Fearless of Normandy
and Gunnor. English name Aelfgifu.

o0 oo

“married to Aethelred TI1 married to Cnut
(1002) (1.017)
Bdward Alfred Godgifu Hagtggzgut gggiéég
- d.1066 d.1037 married to ® T -
P Tmperor
Drogo of Henry ITI
Nantes nry L

°
£

Ralph the Timid

NB,

Children of Cnut by his irregular marriage
with Aelfgifu of Northampton

o

Harold I "Harefooi" Sveinn
(1.0%35-104.0) King of Norway
driven out in 10%6
by Magnus, son of Olaf the
Saint.
d., 1036 or 1037.

It is uncertain whether Aelfgifu of Northampton was the
mother of Harold and Sveinn.

Por the children of Aethelred II by his first wife see the
geneslogy of the House of Eegbert.

The authorities Sor this genealogy are the Encomium Emmae
Reginae, pp. xliii £f., and NC, pp. 553 ff., pp. 483 ff.
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This is a sketeh of the Wells Cathedral, very much
simplified to serve as a gulde for some Of the
technic 1

21l terms used by the author.
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